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Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips AVENT! To

fully benefit from the support that Philips AVENT offers, register your

product at www.philips.com/welcome.

The Philips AVENT Digital Thermometer Set accurately and conveniently

measures your baby's body temperature orally, axially and rectally. The

regular soother and the soother thermometer are suitable for use with

children aged 0-12 months.The digital flexible-tip thermometer is suitable

for children and adults of all ages.

The unique combination of a soother thermometer and a digital, flexible-

tip thermometer offers you the choice of adapting the temperature

measurement method to suit your baby.

The storage box contains three items:

- Asoother thermometer to reliably measure your baby’s temperature.
It is very convenient to use and comfortable for your baby.

- Aregular Freeflow soother to let your baby get used to the shape.

- Adigital flexible-tip thermometer to measure your baby’s body
temperature axially or rectally if you want additional reassurance.

Make sure you follow the safety guidelines in chapter ‘Important’ when

using these items so that you do not expose your child to any risk.

Use the soother thermometer to obtain a temperature indication. Use

the flexible-tip thermometer to determine the actual body temperature.

If in any doubt, consult your doctor:

Important

General
The symbols on the thermometers have the following meaning:

1 This symbol indicates that you have to read the user manual carefully
before you use the appliance. Save the user manual for future
reference (Fig. 1).

2 This symbol is to identify a type BF applied part complying with

IEC60601-1 (Fig, 2).

For your child’s safety WARNING!
Never attach ribbons or cords to a soother, your child may be
strangled by them.
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Inspect carefully before each use, especially when the child has teeth.
Pull the soother in all directions. Throw away at the first signs of
damage or weakness.

Do not store a soother in direct sunlight or near a source of heat, or
store it in disinfectant (‘sterilising solution’) for longer than
recommended, as this may weaken the teat.

Keep the removable protection cap of the teat away from children to
avoid suffocation.

Before first use, place in boiling water for 5 minutes, allow to cool,
and squeeze out any trapped water from the soother This is to
ensure hygiene.

Clean before each use.

Never dip the teat in sweet substances or medication.Your child may
get tooth decay if you do.

Replace the soother after 4 weeks of use, for safety and hygiene
reasons.

In the event that the soother becomes lodged in the mouth, DO
NOT PANIG; it cannot be swallowed and is designed to cope with
such an event. Remove from the mouth with care, as gently as
possible.

Always use this product under adult supervision. Keep in a dry
covered container. Soothers and caps are suitable for all commonly
used forms of sterilisation. Wash your hands thoroughly and ensure
surfaces are clean before contact with sterilised components.
Expose the handles of night-time soothers to light before use.

The soother can be cleaned by washing with warm water.

DO NOT use abrasive cleaning agents or anti-bacterial cleaners on
the soothers. Excessive combinations of detergents may eventually
cause plastic components to crack. Should this occur, replace your
soother immediately.

DO NQOT sterilise the display case.

For further advice on cleaning, see chapter ‘Cleaning’.

Woarning

Do not immerse the measurement unit of the soother thermometer
in water or any other liquid. Never sterilise or boil the measurement
unit.
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Never leave your child when you are measuring its temperature with
the soother thermometer or the flexible-tip thermometer.

The thermometers are not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack
of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the thermometers by a
person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the thermometers.

Never use the soother thermometer measurement unit separately to
avoid injury.

Never use the soother thermometer as a regular soother:

Battery compartment covers must be replaced properly if removed. If
loose, they may choke your child.

Caution

Do not drop the thermometers or expose them to shocks.

Do not bend or disassemble the measurement unit of the

soother thermometer or the tip of the flexible-tip thermometer

Do not use the thermometer if the display shows the battery symbol.
This means that the battery is low and the measurements will be
inaccurate.

Only use these thermometers to measure human body
temperatures.

When not in use, store the soother; the soother thermometer and
the flexible-tip thermometer in the storage box supplied.

Do not use this Philips AVENT soother thermometer in combination
with parts of the old Philips soother thermometer (SCH530).

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

These Philips AVENT thermometers comply with all standards regarding
electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled properly and according to the
instructions in this user manual, the thermometers are safe to use based
on scientific evidence available today.
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Before first use

Clean the soother, soother thermometer and the flexible-tip
thermometer before first use. See chapter ‘Cleaning’.

Using the appliance

Woays to use the thermometers
The most convenient way to measure your baby's temperature is to use
the soother thermometer according to this user manual. This method
gives a reliable indication. If you need additional reassurance (for example
if the first measured temperature is above 38°C), you can then use the
digital flexible-tip thermometer to take an axial (underarm) or a rectal
(anal) measurement.

Note: Oral measurements are usually 0.5 to 1°C lower than the actual body
temperature.

Childrens’ temperature
The temperature of a child is normally between 36.5 and 37.5°C.
However, you have to keep in mind that a child’s temperature varies
depending on age, activity, time of day, etc. Also remember that some
illnesses do not have high temperature as a symptom.Temperature
measurement should not be a substitute for consulting your physician.
When reporting your child's temperature to a professional, state the
measurement method.

Soother thermometer

The most convenient way to measure your baby’s temperature is to use
the soother thermometer. This is also the most comfortable method for
the baby.

Do not use the soother thermometer for 30 minutes after the baby
has had hot or cold drinks, as this causes an inaccurate measurement.

Never use the soother thermometer as a regular soother.
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Check if the measurement unit of the soother thermometer is
firmly attached to the soother (i.e. turned completely to the closed
lock position).

If the measurement unit is not firmly attached to the soother, the
measurement may be inaccurate and the measurement unit
may become a suffocation hazard.

Place the soother in the baby’s mouth for approx. 3 minutes to let
the thermometer warm up.
If you do not do this, the measured temperature may be inaccurate.

Press the on/off button @ to switch on the thermometer.

Note:You can either press the on/off button while the soother is still in your
baby’s mouth, or you can remove the soother, press the on/off button and
place the soother back into your baby’s mouth.

Leave the soother in the baby’s mouth until the thermometer
beeps.

See section ‘Audible signals’ at the end of this chapter for the meaning of

the beeps.

D The display now shows the measured temperature and the °C
indication lights up continuously.

Note: If for some reason the temperature cannot be measured, the display
shows ‘Lo’ or ‘Hi".This means that the temperature is outside the temperature
range. Switch off the thermometer, check if it is correctly positioned and
switch it on again to restart the measurement.

Remove the soother thermometer from the baby’s mouth.
Do not leave the child alone with the soother thermometer.
A Press the on/off button @ to switch off the thermometer.

Note: Switch off thermometer after use to save battery power. If you do not
switch off the thermometer, it switches off automatically: after 1 minute if
the temperature measured is <32°C; or after 10 minutes if the temperature
measured is >32°C.



ENGLISH 11

Digital flexible-tip thermometer

Do not insert the flexible-tip thermometer into the ear or nose.

The soother thermometer is just as accurate as the digital flexible-tip
thermometer and is more convenient to use. However, because rectal
measurement is inherently more accurate than oral measurement, the
digital flexible-tip thermometer gives you an opportunity to reassure
yourself.

For a rectal measurement of a baby's temperature, proceed as follows:

Remove the protection cap from the digital flexible-tip
thermometer.

Make sure that the metal probe of the flexible tip is still firmly attached to

the thermometer.

Tip: If available, use special plastic hygienic covers to cover the tip of the
thermometer (these are available from most chemists).

Lubricate the tip of the thermometer (or hygienic cover) with a
water-soluble jelly.
Water=soluble jelly is available from most chemists.

Note: Do not use petroleum jelly.
Press the on/off button O to switch on the thermometer.
Lie the baby on its stomach or its side.

With one hand, separate the baby’s buttocks.With the other hand,
gently slide the tip of the thermometer no more than 12mm (1/2
inch) into the rectum. If you detect any resistance, stop immediately.

Hold the baby firmly so that it cannot turn while the thermometer is

inserted.

Never push the flexible tip too far into the anus.

A Keep the thermometer in place until it beeps.
See section ‘Audible signals’ at the end of this chapter for the meaning of
the beeps.
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Note: If for some reason the temperature cannot be measured, the display
shows ‘Lo’ or ‘Hi’.This means that the temperature is outside the temperature
range. Switch off the thermometer, check if it is correctly positioned and
switch it on again to restart the measurement.

Remove the thermometer and read the display.
[EJ Press the on/off button @ to switch off the thermometer.

Note: Switch off thermometer after use to save battery power. If you do not
switch off the thermometer, it switches off automatically: after 1 minute if the
temperature measured is <32°C; or after 10 minutes if the temperature
measured is >32°C.

Measuring the temperature of older children
For older children and adults, the digital flexible-tip thermometer can also
be used to measure temperature orally (in the mouth) or axially (in the
armpit).

Do not use the flexible-tip thermometer for oral temperature
measurements on babies.

If the thermometer has been used rectally or in the armpit without
hygienic covers, do not use it for oral measurement anymore for
hygienic reasons, not even after cleaning.

Audible signals

Signal Meaning

10 beeps in 10 seconds Measured temperature is normal
(below 37.8°C)
3 sets of short beeps in 10 Possible fever (measured temperature

seconds above 37.8°C)
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Features

Last temperature recall

Both the soother thermometer and the digital flexible-tip thermometer
have a memory function.When the soother thermometer and the digital
flexible-tip thermometer are switched on, the display automatically shows
the last measured temperature for approx. 2 seconds. The display then
shows the normal body temperature of 37°C.

Battery-low indication

Both the soother thermometer and the digital, flexible-tip thermometer
have a long-life battery which should last for about 2 to 3 years. If the
display shows a battery symbol, the battery is low. Replace the battery of
the flexible-tip thermometer (see chapter ‘Replacing the battery’).

Note:The battery of the soother thermometer cannot be replaced. If the
battery is empty, discard the soother thermometer.

Automatic shut-off

Both the soother thermometer and the digital flexible-tip thermometer
switch off automatically: - after 1 min if the temperature measured is
<32°C; - or after 10 min if the temperature measured is >32°C.

Error function

Both the soother thermometer and the digital flexible-tip thermometer
have an error function. In case of malfunction, the display shows an ‘Err'.
Proceed as follows if this happens:

Press the on/off button @ to switch off the thermometer.

Press the on/off button @ to switch on the thermometer again.

Do not use abrasive cleaning agents, anti-bacterial cleaning agents or
chemical solvents. Excessive concentration of cleaning agents may
eventually cause plastic components to crack. Do not use cracked
parts.




14 ENGLISH

Clean the regular soother, the soother thermometer and the flexible-tip
thermometer after each use to ensure optimal hygiene.
Be careful not to damage the parts when you clean them.

Cleaning the soother thermometer

Before first use, wash and rinse the soother thoroughly.
Clean the soother before each use.

Before cleaning, always remove the measurement unit from the teat
and shield.

Turn the measurement unit 90° anticlockwise with respect to the
shield.

Pull the measurement unit straight out of the teat and shield.
Note: Be careful not to bend the tip of the measurement probe.

Clean the thermometer measurement unit with a soft damp cloth.
Do not immerse the measurement unit in water.

Do not sterilise or boil the measurement unit.

Do not clean the measurement unit in the dishwasher, in
the microwave or in a microwave steriliser.

Sterilise or boil the soother and protection cap (not the
measurement unit!).

The soother and protection cap are suitable for all forms of sterilisation.

Sterilise using a Philips AVENT Steam Steriliser or boil in water for 5

minutes.

If you use a sterilising solution, follow the instructions on the package. Do

not leave the soother in the sterilising solution for longer than

recommended, as this may weaken the teat.

Wash your hands thoroughly and ensure surfaces are clean before

contact with sterilised components.

After sterilisation, let the soother cool down for 5 minutes and
squeeze out any trapped water from the teat.This is to ensure
hygiene.
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To reassemble the soother thermometer:

Align the blocks of the measurement unit with the matching slots
in the back of the shield.

Insert the measurement unit into the shield. Make sure that the tip
of the probe goes into the pocket inside the teat. (Fig.3)

Turn the measurement unit 90° clockwise to lock it into position.

Cleaning the flexible-tip thermometer

Do not sterilise or boil the thermometer.

Do not clean the flexible-tip thermometer in the dishwasher; in the
microwave or in a microwave steriliser.

Clean the flexible-tip thermometer with a soft damp cloth.

Cleaning the regular soother

Before first use, wash and rinse the soother thoroughly.
Clean the soother before each use.

Sterilise or boil the soother.

The soother and protection cap are suitable for all forms of sterilisation.
Sterilise using a Philips AVENT Steam Steriliser or boil in water for 5
minutes.

If you use a sterilising solution, follow the instructions on the package. Do
not leave the soother in the sterilising solution for longer than
recommended, as this may weaken the teat.

Wash your hands thoroughly and ensure surfaces are clean before
contact with sterilised components.

After sterilisation, let the soother cool down for 5 minutes
and squeeze out any trapped water from the teat.This is to
ensure hygiene.

Cleaning the storage box

Do not sterilise the storage box.
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Wipe the storage box with a damp cloth.

You can use the storage box to store the soother, the soother
thermometer and the flexible-tip thermometer or to take them with you
when you travel.

Put the protection caps on the soother, the soother thermometer
and the flexible-tip thermometer after use to keep them clean.

Put the soother, the soother thermometer and the flexible-tip
thermometer in the storage box.

Put the storage box in a safe, dry place away from direct sunlight
and heat sources.

Replacing the battery

Swallowing a button battery is extremely dangerous.

Batteries may explode if exposed to high temperatures or fire.
Never attempt to recharge the battery.

If the display shows a battery symbol, the battery is low.
Replace the battery of the flexible-tip thermometer as described below.

Note:The battery of the soother thermometer cannot be replaced. If the
battery is empty, discard the soother thermometer.

Remove the battery compartment cover (Fig. 4).

Use an insulated probe to remove the battery (e.g. a toothpick).
Insert a new battery (LR41) with the + pole facing upwards (Fig. 5).
Reattach the battery compartment cover (Fig. 6).

Dispose of the empty battery in the proper way (see chapter
‘Environment).
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- Non-rechargeable batteries contain substances that may pollute the
environment. Do not throw away non-rechargeable batteries with the
normal household waste, but dispose of them at an official collection
point for batteries. Always remove the non-rechargeable batteries
before you discard and hand in the thermometers at an official
collection point (Fig. 7).

- Do not throw away the thermometers with the normal household
waste at the end of their life, but hand them in at an official collection
point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the
environment (Fig. 8).

Guarantee and service

If you need service or information or if you have a problem, please visit
the Philips AVENT website at www.philips.com/AVENT or contact the
Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country (you find its phone
number in the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Consumer
Care Centre in your country, go to your local Philips dealer.

Technical specifications

Digital flexible-tip Soother AVENT
thermometer thermometer soother
Battery 1.55VDC (LR41)  Battery not -
replaceable
Battery life > 100 operating > 100 operating -
hours hours
Measurement  32°C to 42.9°C 32°Cto 42.9°C -
range
Accuracy + 0.1°Cfor 35°C £ 0.1°Cfor 35°C -

to 42°C range to 42°C range
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Digital flexible-tip Soother AVENT
thermometer thermometer soother
Teat size - Suitable for Suitable for
newborn babies newborn
babies
Compliance Conforms to Conforms to Conforms

MDD93/42/EEC ~ MDD93/42/EEC  to EN1400

Frequently asked questions

This chapter lists the questions most frequently asked about the
thermometers. If you cannot find the answer to your question, contact
the Customer Care Centre in your country.

Do | get a different Since oral temperature is slightly lower than
temperature reading actual body temperature, the soother

with the soother thermometer gives a reading that is 0.5 to
thermometer than 1°C lower than that of the flexible-tip

with the digital thermometer.

flexible-tip

thermometer?

What does the battery If the display shows a battery symbol, the

symbol on the display  battery is empty and needs to be replaced.

of the thermometers ~ Only the battery of the flexible-tip

mean? thermometer can be replaced. The battery of
the soother thermometer cannot be replaced,
and the soother thermometer must be
discarded when the battery is empty.



Question

Can | replace the
batteries of the
thermometers myself?

What does the ‘Err’
indication on the
display mean?

What does ‘Lo’ or ‘Hi’
on the display mean?
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Answer

You can replace the battery of the flexible-tip
thermometer yourself. For instructions on
how to replace this battery, see chapter
‘Replacing the battery’. The battery of the
soother thermometer cannot be replaced.
When this battery is empty, the soother
thermometer must be discarded.

The ‘Err' indication can appear on the display
of both the flexible-tip thermometer and the
soother thermometer and means that there is
a malfunction. Press the on/off button to
switch off the thermometer; then press the
on/off button again to switch on the
thermometer: Proceed to measure the
temperature as usual.

The 'Lo’or ‘Hi" indications on the display mean
that the temperature cannot be measured
because the temperature is outside the
temperature range. Press the on/off button to
switch off the thermometer. Check if the
thermometer is correctly positioned. Press
the on/off button again to switch on the
thermometer and restart the measurement.
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Question

The thermometer
beeps when it has
finished measuring.
What do these beeps
mean?

Can | use honey or
other sweet
substances on the
soother?

What can | do when
some parts of the
thermometers are
broken (e.g. the
flexible tip)?

The thermometers do
not work.What is
wrong?

Answer

When you measure your baby's temperature,
there are 2 different types of beeps that
sound once the temperature has been
measured. These beeps are the same for

the flexible-tip thermometer and for the
soother thermometer. When the
thermometer gives 10 beeps in 10 seconds,
the measured temperature is normal, i.e.
below 37.8°C.When it gives 3 sets of short
beeps in 10 seconds, this indicates possible
fever, i.e. the measured temperature is above
37.8°C.

Never dip the teat in sweet substances or
medication.Your child may get tooth decay if
you do.

Do not use the thermometers if any part
of them is cracked. If the thermometers are
damaged or broken, they have to be
discarded.

The batteries of the thermometers may be
empty. For instructions on how to replace the
battery of the flexible-tip thermometer, see
chapter ‘Replacing the battery’. The battery of
the soother thermometer cannot be replaced.
When this battery is empty, the soother
thermometer must be discarded.
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Question Answer

Check if the measurement unit of the soother
thermometer is firmly attached to the
soother and completely locked into position,
i.e. turned all the way to the ‘closed lock’

symbol.
Can | sterilise the You cannot sterilise the flexible-tip
thermometers? thermometer.You can only boil or sterilise the

soother and the protection cap of the
soother thermometer. Make sure you remove
the measurement unit before boiling or
sterilising. For instructions on how to clean
the thermometers, see chapter 'Cleaning’.

The display does not ~ The batteries of the thermometers may be

show anything.What is  empty. For instructions on how to replace the

the cause? battery of the flexible-tip thermometer, see
chapter ‘Replacing the battery'. The battery of
the soother thermometer cannot be replaced.
When this battery is empty, the soother
thermometer must be discarded.

Perhaps the battery of the flexible-tip
thermometer makes poor contact. Clean the
battery and the contact surface with a cotton
swab. Please note that the measurement unit
of the soother thermometer cannot be
opened.

Perhaps you inserted the battery of

the flexible-tip thermometer in the wrong
way. Make sure the + pole is facing upwards.
For instructions on how to place the battery,
see chapter ‘Replacing the battery’.
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The measured The measured temperature may differ slightly
temperature of the from other thermometers you have at home.

thermometers is not Temperature readings may deviate about 1°C.
accurate.

Why is the The temperature reading may be inaccurate
temperature reading because you remove the soother

on the soother thermometer from the baby's mouth too
thermometer not soon. Place the soother back into the baby's
accurate? mouth and measure again.

The temperature reading may also be
inaccurate if the baby has drunk a hot or cold
liquid just before you measure the
temperature. Wait 30 minutes before you
place the soother in the baby's mouth.

Check if the measurement unit of the soother
thermometer is firmly attached to the
soother and completely locked into position,
i.e. turned all the way to the ‘closed lock’
symbol.



Eicaywyn

2uyxapnTnpla yia Ty ayopd oag kat kahwg npbare ot Philips
AVENT! Na va emwdeAnBeite TApwg armd vy uttooTmpLén Tmou
mapexel n Philips AVENT, kataxwpnoTe To Tpoiov oag oty
torooehida www.philips.com/welcome.

To oeT Yndlakwv BeppopeTpwy g Philips AVENT petpael pe
akpifela kal aveon Tn Beppokpacia Tou CWHATOG TOU HWPEOU 0ag arto

TO OTOWA, TN HAOYAAN Kal Tov TTPpwkTo. H arAr mirmiAa kal To
BeppopeTpo-imiAa elval katalnia yia Bpédn nAikiag 0-12 pnvav. To
ynodlakd BePUOIETPO e EUKAUTTTO AKPO €ival KaTAMNAO yla Taidld
Kal EVAAIKEG OAWY TWV NALKLWV.

O povadikdg ouvduaopog evog BeproOpeTpou-TTITHAAG Kal eVOg

Jndrakol BepUOPETPOU HE EUKAUTTTO AKPO odg Oivel T duvardtnTa

ETMIAOYNG TNG TTIO BOAIKNG Yla To pwpd oag HeBodou HeéTpnong

Beppokpaotag.

H 9m<n armoBrikeuong TepLExeL Tpia €ion;:

Eva egppopsTpo -TTiTiAG yia agloToTn HETPNoN ™S Gspp0|<paclag
ToU Hwpou oag. Eival e€atpeTikd BoAikd omn xprion Kal AveTo yia
TO HWPEO Oag.

- Mia Tummkr) Freeflow mirmiAa yia e€olkeiwon Tou HwpoU oag He To
oxnHa me.

- Bva yndraxod OeppopeTpo e EUKAUTTTO AKPO Yid HETPNON TNG
Beppokpaciag Tou CWHATOG TOU HwPoU oag arod T HaoXdaAn 1
TOV TIPWKTO, €4V XpeldleoTe emifBefaiwon).

BeBalwbeite oTL akoloubeite Tig 0dnyieg acdaleiag Tou kepalaiou

2NHavTiko’ dTav XPNOLUOTIOLEITE AUTA TA 10T, TIPOKELUEVOU VA NV

ekBéoeTe TO TTALdl O0AG OF Kavevog £idoug Kivouvo.

XpnotloTioleiTe To BeppopeTpo-TiTTiAa yia pia évdelén Beppokpaciag.

XPNOLLOTIOLEITE TO BEPUONETPO HE EUKAUTITO AKPO YA vVa

TIPOOOLOPIoETE TNV TIPAYHATIKT) Bepplokpacia owpartog. Eav €xete

apdiBolieg, oupBouleubeite Tov yiaTpod oag.

Fevika
- Ta oupPoha ora BepuodpeTpa €xouv Ty eENG onuaocia:
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1

AuTO TO oUpPolo urtodnAwvel OTL TTPETTEL va OlafaoeTe To
EYXELPIOIO XPHIONG TTPOTEKTIKA TIPLV X PNOLLOTIONCETE TN OUCKEUT).
Pulare To eyXelpidlo xpriong yia perovTikn avadopd (Eik. 1).
AuTo TO oUpfolo urmodniwvel edapuolopevo eEaptna Tutou BF
o€ ouppopdwon pe v odnyia IEC60601-1 (Eik. 2).

MPOEIAOMOIHZH yia Tnv acdaleia Tou raidiov cag!
Mnv TTpoocapTdTe TTOTE KOPOEAEG 1) KAAWALA OF ia TILTTAG, KaBwg
evoeyeTal To Taidi oag va mviyel arod autd.

EmBewpeite mpooekTikd TPV armd Kabe yprion, £101KA& 6Tav TO
Tatdl €xel OOVTIA. TEVTWVETE TNV TIITAG TTPOG OAEG TIG
kaTeuBuvoelg. AToppifTe TN €AV TTAPOUCIACEL £€0TW KAl TO
TTapapkpod ixvog $Bopdg 1) EAATTWHATOG,.

Mnv duAdooeTe pla TTTAG e Apeon nALakr) akTvofoAla, KovTd oe
mmyn BepuoTTag 1) og Uypo amoAupavong (‘dldiupa
arooTelpwong’) yia TIEPLOCOTEPN WPA ATTO T CUVIOTWHEVT,
kabwg evdexeTal va TpokAnBolv aAoLwaoelg oTn ONAY.

Kpartdre To amooTmweVo TIPOOTATEUTIKO KANUKMA Yia Tr OnAn
pakpla amé Ta maldid, woTe va anodeuyBel o KivOuvog TviyoU.
Mpiv arrdé Ty TpwTn Xprion, TottoBeTnoTe TNV TiTmiAa oe BpacTd
VEPO YIa 5 AeTTTa, adrjoTe TNV VA KPUWOEL KAl TILECTE TNV £TOL
WOTE Va Byet TUXOV VEPO TTOU £XEL TTAPAEIVEL lEoa oTn BnAn. Me
auTo Tov TPOTIO OLacHaAIleTe TNV UYLELVD).

KabapiCete mpiv amo kdabe xprion.

Mnv BuBiCeTe TOTE TIG ONAEG o€ YAUKEG ouoieg 1) dapuaka, kabwg
evOExeTal va TTpokarécouy pBopd ora dovTia Tou Tratdlol odg.
Avtikatablotdrte Ty TimAa petd amd 4 efooudadeg xpriong, yia
AOYOUG aoddAelag Kal UYLEVAG.

> € mepinmTwor) Tou 1 mimAa opnvwdel peoa oto otépa, MHN
MANIKOBAHOEITE. Aev eival duvatr) n kardmoor| TG Kal eivat
oxeSLAoEVN ETOL WOTE va avTareepXeTAL OE TETOLEG
KaTaoTdoelg. AQAIPEDTE TIPOCEKTIKA TNV TTITTIAQ armd TO OTOWA,
600 TTIo amaAd yiveral.

XPNOLUOTIOLEITE TTAVTA AUTO TO TTIPOIOV UTTO TNV emTiBAedmn evrhika.
PuldooeTe To O€ £va oTeyVo KaNuppévo doyeio. OLmimieg kal Ta
KaAUppaTa eival katdMnAa yia oAeg Tig pebddoug amooTeipwong
TIOU XpPnotoTTotouvTal ouvnOwa. MNAEveTe TTOAU KaAd Ta XE€pLa oag
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Kal povTiCeTe WOTE Ol €TTLGAVELEG VA elval KABAPES TTPLY TNV
€TTAdT) UE ATTOOTELPWHEVA HEPT).

ExBeTeTe TIg AafEg amo Tig MITTAEG VUKTOG OE dwG TTPLV TN XPHon.
H mmiha propel va kaBaploTel AévovTag ™ pe (eoTo vepod.
MHN xpnoiporoleite SiafpwTikd 1) avtifakmpetdlakd
kabaploTikd oTig mMrTAeg. HokAnpdTTa Twv amnopputtavTikwy
eVOEXETAL [E TNV TTAPOSO TOU XPOVOU VA TIPOKAAETEL PWYHEG OTA
TIAQOTIKA epn. Eav oupel autd, avTikataoTmoTe Ty TimAa
AUEOWG,.

MHN ammooTelpwveTe TN Brikn TG TiTiAag.

[a mepaltépw TANpodopieg oXeTIKA pe Tov KaBaplopd, avaTpedTe
oto kepdhato ‘Kabaplopodg'.

Mpo&idotroinon

Mnv BubileTe T povdada peéTpnong Tou BepUopeTpoU-TTITHAAG O
VEPO 1) OTTOLOONTTOTE AANO UYPO. MnV armOoTEIPWVETE KAl PNV
BpdleTe TTOTE TN povada HETPNONG.

Mnv a¢rijveTe TTOTE TO TTAIOL OAG HOVO TOU OTAV HETPATE TN
Beppokpaocia Tou [e TO BEPUOUETPO-TIITIAA T) TO DEPIOUETPO |l
€UKQUTTTO AKPO.

Ta Bepuoduetpa Sev MpoopilovTal yia xprjon aré droua
(ouprTepIAQUBavopEVWY TWV TTALOLWY) HE TIEPLOPLOMEVES
OWHATIKEG, AloBNTHPLEG 1) BLAVONTIKEG LKAVOTNTEG T) ATTd ATopA
XWPLG euTTElpia KAl YVWOT), EKTOG Kal €AV TA XPNOLKOTIOLOUV UTTO
ETTITNPENON 1) £XOUV AAPBeL 0dNYleg OXETIKA e TN XPNON TWV
BepHOPETPWY arTd ATORO UTTEUBUVO Yla TNV AoPAAELd TOUG.

Ta maidid Ba TpeTel va emBAETOVTAL TIPOKELUEVOU VA
OlacpahioTel 6TL Oev Ba mailouv e Ta BepuopeTPA.

Mnv XPNOLUOTIOLEITE TTOTE TN povada HETPNONG Tou BEPUONETPOU-
mirTiAag EexwpLoTd TIPog amoduyn TPAUATIOHOU.

MnV XPNOLLOTIOLELTE TTOTE TO BEPUOUETPO-TILTIAG WG KAVOVIKT
rTiAcL

Ta kaAUppaTa Twv BnkKwy Prmataplwy TIpETTeL va
emavaromofeTouvTal owoTd £av apatpebouv. 2e avtiBem
TTEPITITWOT, EVOEXETAL VA TIPOKAAECOUV TIVIYIO Tou TTatdlol odg.
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Mpoooxn

- Mnv adrivete Ta BeppoOPETPA VA OAG TTECOUV KATW KAl PNy Ta
uttoPaAeTe o€ kpadaopoua.

- Mnv AuyiCeTe 1) armoouvappoloyeiTe T povada pETPNong
TOU BePUOUETPOU-TIITIAAG 1) TO AKPO ToU BEPUOIETPOU e
€UKAUTITO AKPO.

- Mnv xpnolporroleite To BepdpeTpo £dv oY 006VN gudaviCeTal
To oUpPolo pratapiag. Autd onuaivel OTL 1) loXUG TnG praTapiag
efval yaunAr kat ot petprioelg Oev Ba eival akptpeic.

- XpnotldoroleiTe auTd Ta BEPUOIETEA LOVO YA HETPNON
Beppokpaciag avBpwTiivou CWHATOG.

- Orav dev Ta xpnotlotroleiTe, amobnkeleTe TV TILMAQ, TO
BePUOMETPO-TIITIAG KAl TO BEPUOMETPO e EUKAUTTTO AKPO OTN
Br)kn armobrikeuong TTou TIapExETal.

- Mnv xpnotpotioleite To ouyKekplpevo BepuopeTpo-tiriAa Philips
AVENT o€ cuvduaod e aAa pépn Tou TTaAaldTEPOU
BeppopeTpou-mimiAag Philips (SCH530).

HAexTpopayvntika Media (EMF)
Ta ouykekptpéva Bepuopetpa Tg Philips AVENT ouppopdwvovTal e
OAa Ta TpoTUTIa TIou adopolv Ta nAekTpopayvnTika media (EMF). Eav
YLVEL OWOTOG XELPLOMOG Kal OUMPWVOC [e TIG 0dnyieg Tou TTapdVTOog
eyXelpLdiou xpriong, Ta BeppopeTpa ivat achair ot ypnon Paocel
TWV ETTIOTNHOVIKWY armodei&ewy Tou eival S1abeéotpeg Leéxpl onpepa.

Mpiv TRV TpwTN Xp1ion

KabapioTe Tnv mirtiAa, To BeppopeTpo-timAa kat To BEpUONETPO HE
€UKAUTITO AKPO TIPLV artod Ty TTpwTn Xpnon. Asite To kedpdAalo
‘Kabapiopog'.

Xpnon Thg cuokeung

Tpotol xpriong Twv OgppopiTpwv
O 1110 TTPAKTIKOG TPOTTIOC YIa va PETPNOETE TN Bepokpacia Tou
HwpoU oag eival va XpnolUoTIooeTe TO BEpUOpETPO-TIITAG CUHdWVA
He To TTapdv eyxelpidlo xpriong. Aut n pebodog oag divel pia
allormom evdelln). Eav xpetaleote emPefaiwon (yia mapaderypa eav
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n TTPWTN HETPNON Beppokpaciag utrepPaivel Toug 38°C), ummopeite ot
OUVEYELQ VA XPNOLUOTTOMCETE TO PN dlakod BEPUOPETPO HE EUKAUTITO
akpo yia Anyn g Beppokpaciag améd T paoyain 1 Tov TTPWKTO.

Znueiwon: O petpnoeig mou Aaufavovrat amo To oToua givat cuvnbwg
0,5 pe 1°C xaunAdtepeg amo Tnv mpaypatikn Bepuokpacia Tou GLIUATOG.

O¢gppokpaocia maidiwv
HOBeppokpacia evog maidlou kupaivetal ouvnbwg petalu 36,5 kat
37,5°C. QoTooo, dev Ba mperel va EexvaTe OTL 1 Beppokpacia evog
Traidlou prropel va dtadépel avaloya pe Ty nAikia Tou, T
OpacTnElOTNTA TOU, TNV WPA TNG NHEPAG, KATT. ETtiong, va BupdoTe ot
OpLOMEVEG AoBEVELEG OEV £XOUV WG CUUTTTWHA Tov UPNAG TupeTo. H
[ETPNON TNG Beppokpaciag dev TTPETTEL va UTToKaBloTd T CcUMBOUAN
Tou ylatpou oag. Otav avapepeTe T Beppokpacia Tou Traidlol oag
OTO YLaTpo, va avadepeTe Kat T peBodo PETPNONG.

OepuopeTpo-miTiAa

O 1710 TIPAKTIKOG TPOTTOG Yid va HETPNOETE T Beppokpacia Tou
HwpoU oag eivat va XpnotUoTIOINOoETE TO BEPUONETPO-TTITTIAC. AUTT
elval kat n mo avern pebodog yia To Hwpo.

Mnv xpnoipotoleite To BepudueTpo-mmiAa eav mpwTa dev
mepacouv 30 AeTrTa amo Tn OTLyur) Tou To Hwpo oag Ba el KaTL
LeoTo 1) KpUO, Kabwg N peTpnon Sev Ba cival akpiPnig.

Mnv XpNOLHOTTOLEITE TTOTE TO OEPUOPETPO-TTIITIAG WG KAVOVIKT)
muriAa.

EAéyETe OTL N povada pETpnong Tou BeppopeTpou-mimiAag eivat
KaAd TpocapTnueévn oTny mMiTmAa (T.X. YUPLOUEVT TIATpWG OTN
0¢on kAedwpaTog).

Eav n povada pétpnong dev eival kakd TPooapTNUEVN OTNV TIMIAG,

N HETPNOT evdexeTal va pUnv eivat akpiPng kat n povada PETpnong

evdexeTal va amoTeAeoel aitia Tviypou.

TomoBeTrioTe TNV MiTiAA 0TO OTdNA ToU pPwpoU yia Trepimou 3
Aetrta €101 woTe va LeoTabel To BeppdpeTpo.
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Eav Sev To kaveTe, 1) pHETPNON Beppokpaciag evOEXETAL va Uny €ivat

akptfnic.

MeoTe To koupti on/off @ yia va evepyotofoeTe To
OepuodpeTpo.

Inueiwon: Mmopeite va miéoete To koupmi on/off eved n mumiAa eivat
aKopua 0To OTOMA TOU WPOU 0ag 1) UTOPELTE va apalpéceTe Tnv muTiAg, va
meéoeTe To Koupmi on/off kar va TomoBetnoete Eava Tnv mmila oTo 0TOMA
TOU WPOU 0ag.

AdroTe Tnv mmiAa oTo OTOPA TOU PHWPOU HEXPL VA AKOUCTEL £éva
NXNTIKS onpa amod To OepUOpETPO.

Agite TNV evoTnTa ‘HynTiKa onpara’ oto TéAog autou Tou Kedahaiou

YLa TNV €pUNVELa TWV NXNTIKWY CNEATWV.

D  Xmnv oBdvn epdaviletal Twpa n pETPnom Beppokpaciag kat m
evdeign °C avafel ouveyopeva.

Znueiwon: Eav yia kamoto Adyo n uétpnon g Beppokpaciag dev eivat
duvatn, otnv 08ovn Oa eugaviotei n évdeln Lo’n ‘Hi’. Auto onuaivet 61t n
Oepuokpaoia givar ekTOG Tou EUpoug Bepuokpaaiag. ArevepyomoaTe T0
OepuoueTpo, EAEYETE €av Exel TOMOBETNOEL 0WOTA KAl EVEPYOTIOLOTE TO
Eava yia emavainyn tng péTpnong.

AdaipéoTe To BepuodueTpo-TMAG Ao TO OTOPA TOU PWPOU Cag.
Mnv adrvete To Tadi pdvo Tou e To BeppodpeTpo-mITTiAG.

A NiéoTe To koupmi on/off ® yia va amevepyoToIfoeTe TO
OeppopeTpO.

Inueiwon: ArevepyorroLeiTe To OepUOUETPO ETA TN XpHjon Yia
e&olkovounon toxuog umarapiag. Eav dev amevepyomouoete To
OepuopeTpo, amevepyomoteitar autopara: Mera amé 1 Aemté, eav n
Oeppokpacia mou peTprBnke eivar <32°C 1) peta amo 10 Aemtd, €av n
Oeppokpacia mou peTprbnke eivar >32°C.

Wnoprakod OeppOPETPO PE EUKAPTITO AKPO

Mnv eicayayete To OepUOPETPO PE EUKAUTITO AKPO HESA OTO AUTI 1)
TN pUTH.
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To BeppopeTpo-mimida eival e€loou akplPeg pe To Yndlakd
BEPUONETPO HE EUKAUTITO AKPO KAl TTLO TTPAKTIKO oTn Xprjon. QoTtdoo,
€TT€LON N HETPNOT ATTO TOV TTPWKTO €ival akplBEcTepn amo T HETPNoN
amnod To oTOUA, TO YndLakd BepUOUETPO e EUKAUTITO AKPO OAG
mapexel emPBeBaiwon.

la péTpnon g Beprokpaciag evog pwpol ard Tov TIPWKTO,
mpofeite oTa €€NG:

AdaipeoTe To MpooTareuTikd Kakuppa amoé To Yndiakd
OepuodpeTpo e UKAPTITO AKPO.

BeBaiwbeite &L n HeTAMIKT) KEPAAT) TOU EUKAUTTTOU AKPOU €ival KaAd

TIPOCAPTNEVN OTO BEPUOUETPO.

ZupPouln: Eav buatiBevrai, xpnotpomoumoTe 6ika mAAoTiKA KaAUppaTa
UYLEWVNG Yia va kaAUeTe To dkpo Tou BepudueTpou (auta diatibevrat ota
TmEPLOGOTEPA Ppapuakeia).

AiraveTte To akpo Tou BepPOPETPOU (1) TOU KAAUPPATOG UYIEIVTG)
pe udatodialuto TLeA.
Yoarodiahutd TCeA dlariBevral ota meploodTepa dappakeia.

Znueiwon: Mnv xpnouototeite TCeA meTpeAaiou.

MeoTe To koupti on/off @ yia va evepyotoifoeTe To
OepuodpeTpo.

ZamAwoTe To HWPO PITPoUlUTa 1) oTa TAAGyla.

Me To éva xépl, avoi&Te Toug yYAouToug Tou pwpou. Me To ako
XEpL, TOTTOBETNOTE amald To Akpo Tou BepUOUETPOU HECA OTOV
TPWKTO Tou pwpou ot Babog ox1 peyahitepo atmo 12 xih. (1/2
ivroa). Eav evromioete avTioTaon, oTaparnoTe apécwe.

KpamoTe To pwpd oTabepd €701 WOTE va pnv JImopel va yupioel evaw

TO OepUOETPO €XEL TOTTOBETNOEL HETA OTOV TIPWKTO TOU.

Mnv meleTe TOTE TO €UKAUTITO AKPO TTONU HECA GTOV TTPWKTO TOU
pwpou.

A KpathoTe To BeppudpueTpo ot B€0T Tou HéXPL Va aKoUoTEL TO
NXNTIKO oTua.
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Acgite TV evomTa ‘HymTikda onpara’ oto TEAog autol Tou Kepaiaiou
Yla TNV €pUNVEia TWV NXNTIKWY CNUATWY.

Znueiwon: Eav yia kamoto Adyo n pérpnon tng Beppokpaciag dev eiva
duvarn, otnv oBovn Oa eupavioTei n évdeEn ‘Lo’ n ‘Hi'. Auto onpaivet 6T n
Oepuokpaaia eivar ekTog Tou EUpoug Beppokpaaiag. ArevepyormomaoTe To
OepuopeTpo, EAEYETE €dv Exel TOMOOETNOEL 0WOTA KAL EVEPYOTIOOTE TO
Eava yia emavainym tng uéTpnong.

AdaipeoTe To BeppdueTpo kal dapacTe Tnv 006V,

Bl NiéoTe To koupmi on/off ® yia va amevepyomolfoeTe To
OeppodpeTpo.

Znueiwon: ArevepyorroLeiTe To OepUOUETPO ETA TN XpHjon Yia
e&owkovounon toxuog umarapiag. Eav dev amevepyomouoete To
OepuopeTpo, amevepyomoleiTal autopara: Mera amé 1 Aemté, eav n
Oeppokpacia mou peTprBnke eivar <32°C 1) petd amoé 10 Aemtd, €av n
Oeppokpaaia mou peTprifnke eivar >32°C.

MéTtpnon Beppokpaciag o€ peyaluTepa radia
a peyahUtepa madld Kat eVvAAIKEG, TO Yndlakd BepoueTpo e
EUKAUTITO AKPO UTTOPEL £TTiONG va XpnoLpottonBel yia perpnon g
Beppokpaoiag amd To oTopa 1y TN HaoXdAn.
Mnv xpnoipotroleiTe To OEPUOUETPO e EUKAUTITO AKPO Yla
METPT|OELG BepoKPaATiAg HWPWYV Ao TO GTOA.
Eav To Beppopetpo €xel xpnoipomoinbei yia pETpnon amo Tov
TPWKTO 1) TN HaoXAAn Xwpig KAAuppa UyLevhg, yia Adyoug
UYLEIVT|G NV TO XPNOLUOTTOINOETE TTAEOV YIA HETPNON aTmd TO OTONG,
akopa Kat €av To kabapioeTe.

Hynrika ofipara

Inua Eppnveia

10 nynTika orjpara o€ 10 H Beppokpaocia eival duolohoyikr
OeuTepOAeTITa (k&Tw armo 37,8°C)
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Inua Eppnveia

3 OET OUVTOHWY NYMTIKWY MBavog mupetodg (n Beppokpacia
onuatwy oe 10 deutepdlertta  elval mavw armod 37,8°C)

XapakTnpioTika

AvakAnon TeheuTaiag Beppokpaociag

Toéoo To BeppuopeTpo-TTimiAa oo Kal To Pndlakd BepUOPETPO HE

eUKauTTO AKpo dtabeTouv ActToupyia pvnpung. Otav To BeppodueTpo-

mrTiAa Kal To Yndiakd OepUOPETPO e EUKAUTTTO AKPO €ival

gvepyoTToinpéva, otnv o8ovn epdaviletal autopara n Teheutaia

[ETPNON Bepokpaoiag yia Tepitrou 2 SeUTEPOAETTTA. 2TN OUVEXELQ,

oty 08ovn gpdaviCertal n duoloAoyIKT) Beppokpacia owpaTog Twv
7°C.

'‘Evde1En xapnAng toxlvog pmrarapiag

Toéoo To BeppuopeTpo-TTimiAa oo Kal To Pndlakd BepUONETPO HE
eUkauTTo Akpo dtabéTouv pratapia pakpdg didpkelag, ) oroia
Olapkei yla mepimmou 2-3 ypovia. Eav oy oBovn eudavioTei éva
oUpPolo umarapiag, auto onuaivel oTL N LoyxUg TnG Urmatapiag eivat
XAHNAT). AVTIKATACTHOTE TNV KTTaTapia Tou OepUOPETPOU [E EUKAUTITO
akpo (Geite To kepdaialo ‘AvTikatacTaon prarapiag).

Znueiwon: H umarapia Tou BepuopeTpou-mmilag dev pmopei va
avTikaraoTtabel. Eav n umarapia adeiacet, amoppifte To OgpuopeTpo-
mmiAa.

AuTtoparn diakot) Asttoupyiag

Téoo To BeppuopeTpo-TTiTiAa oo Kal To Pndlakd BeEpUONETPO HE
EUKAUTTTO AKPO ATTEVEPYOTTOIOUVTAL QUTOUATA: - HETA artd 1 Aemtd edv
n Beppokpacia mou petTprBnke eivat <32°C, - 1) peta amd 10 Aerrrd
€av n Beppokpaoia Tou peTprOnke eival >32°C.

Asitoupyia odpaiparog

Toéoo To BeppuopeTpo-TiTiAa 600 Kal To Pndlakd BeEpUONETPO [E
€UKAUTTTO dKkpo OlabéTouv AetToupyia opAAaToc. 2€ TrepimTwon
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QuoAetToupyiag, otny 08ovn gudaviCetal n evdelen ‘Err'. 2e auTr| TNV
mepinTwon, mpoPeite ota e&ng:

MeoTe To koupti on/off @ yia va amevepyoToInoeTe TO
OepuodpeTpo.

MiéoTe To koupi on/off O yia va evepyomoifoete Eava To
OepuodpeTpo.

KaO®apiopa

Mnv xpnoipotroleite SiafpwTika kabaploTika, avTifakTnpidiaka
kabaploTika 1) xnkoug diahiTeg. H okAnpotnta Twy KabapioTikwy
evOEXETAL VA TIPOKANEDEL [LE TOV KALPO PWYHEG OTA TAACTIKA HEPT).
Mnv XPNOLUOTIOLEITE PHEPT) HE PWYHEG.

KabapiCete Tv armr) mirmiAa, To BeppopeTpo-TirmAa kat To BepUOHETPO
ME EUKAUTITO AKPO HETA armd KABe yprion yla va eEaodalileTe
BeATIOT UYLELVT).

[MpoogxeTe unv TpokaléceTe pOopég oTa pépn kard Tov kabaptopd
TOUG.

KaO®apiopog Tou Beppoperpou-mirilag

MNpwv amd My TpwTn Xeron, kabapioTe kal EETAUVETE TTOAU KAAA TV
mirTiAa.

KabapiCete v mmimiAa mpiv ammd kabe xprion.

Mpwv Tov kabapiopo, adalpeite Tavra Tn povada PHETPNONG Ao TN
OnAn kat To mepifAnua.

lupioTe TN povada pétpnong 90° aploTepdoTpoda oe oxeom e
To TepifAnua.

TpaPn&re T povada petpnong, oc ubeia, eEw amo Tn BnAn kat
To mepifAnua.

Inueiwon: MNpocé&te va unv AuyioeTe To akpo TNG KePang uETpnong.

KabapioTe T povada peTpnong Tou OeppoOpeTpou pe £va
pakakoé uypo Travi.



EAAHNIKA 33

Mnv Bubilete T povada péTpnong oe vepo.
Mnv amooTelpwveTe 1) BpaleTe TN povada PHETPNONG.

Mnv kabapileTe T povada HETPNONG OTO TAUVTTPLO TTATWY,
o€ $oUPVO HIKPOKUHMATWY 1) OE ATTOCTELPWTT) HIKPOKUMATWV.

AmooTelpwoTe 1) BpacTe TNV MTAG KAl TO TTPOCTATEUTIKO
kaAuppa (ot T povada peTpnong!).

Hmrmiha kat To TpooTaTeuTIKO KAAUPMA €ival KaTaAMnAa yia OAeg TIG

HopdEc armooTeipwaong.

ATTOOTELPWVETE XPNOLUOTIOLWVTAG £Vay ATTOOTELPWTH aToU Philips

AVENT 1 Bpalovtag oe vepod yia 5 AemTa.

Eav ypnotporoleite SidAupa amooTeipwong, akoAouBeiTe TiG 0dnyieg

™G ouokeuaoiag. Mnv agrjvete TV mirmiAa oTo SidAupa armooTeipwong

Yla TIEPLOCOTEPT WPA ATTd TN CUVIOTWHEVN, KABWG evOExeTaL va

TpokAnBel aloiwon g OnArG.

[MAéveTe TTOAU KAAA Ta X€pla oag Kat GpovTileTe WOTe Ol €MPAvELEG

va eival kabapég Tpv TV emadr) He armooTelpwpéva e€apTnuaTa.

MeTta Tnv amooTeipwon, adprjoTe TV mMimiAa va Kpuwoel yia 5
AETITA KAl TIECTE TNV £TOL WOTE va ByeL TUXOV VEPO TTOU EXEL
Tapapeivel péoa oTn OnAr. Me autd Tov TpoTo Slacdalilete TNV
UYyLELVT).

MNa va eravacuvappoAoyroete To OgppopeTpo-mimila:

EubuypappioTe To KATW TPNHa TG povadag HETPNONG HE TNV
utrodox1 OTO oW PEPOG Tou TEPIPATHaTOG.

Eicayayete T povada petpnong peoca oto mepiffAnua.
BefalwBeite 0T To Akpo NG kedahng prraivel peca on Onkn
oTo eoWTEPLKS TNG ONANG. (Eik. 3)

lupioTe T povada pétpnong 90° 8c€iboTpoda yia va kKAeldwoel
oTtn Bgon TnG.

KaBapiop6g Tou BepudpeTpou pe eUKAPTITO AKPO

Mnv amooTelpwveTe 1) BpaleTte To OeppopeTpo.
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Mnv kabapileTe To OepUOUETPO PE EUKAUTITO AKPO OTO TTAUVTTPLO
MATWY, 0 $OUPVO PIKPOKUPATWY 1) OE ATTOCTEIPWTT HIKPOKUPATWV.

KaBapioTe To BeppoOpETPO HE EUKAUTITO AKPO HE Eva palakod
uypo Tavi.

KaBapiopo6g Thg amAng mriAag

Mptv ard Ty mpwTn Xeron, kabapioTe kat EETTAUVETE TTOAU KaAd TNV
TTTAQL
KaBapiCeTe TnVv mirmiAa mptv armd kabe xprion.

AmooTelpwoTe 1) BpacTe TNV miTiAa.

HmmiAa kal To mpooTaTeuTikd KAAUPUA elval KataAnAa yia OAeg Tig
HopdEg amooTeipwonc.

ATIOOTEIPWVETE X PNOIUOTIOLWVTAG £vav armooTelpwTr atpou Philips
AVENT 1 Bpalovtag oe vepd yia 5 Aemra.

Eav xpnotuoroleite dldhupa amooTeipwong, akohouBeiTe T odnyieg
TG ouokeuaoiag. Mnv adrivete Ty mimiAa oTo SiaAupa armooTeipwong
Yla TIEPLOCOTEPT WPA arTd TN CUVIOTWHEVN, KABWG evOEyeTal va
TIpoKkANBel aAoiwon ™g BnAng.

[MAéveTe TTOAU KaAA Ta ¥épla oag kat GppovTiCeTe WOTE Ol £TTLGAVEIEG
va eival kabapég Tpv Ty £madr| He amooTelpwéva £€ApTHHATA.

MeTta TV amooTeipwon, adprjoTe TV mMimiAa va Kpuwoel yia 5
AETITA KAl TMECTE TNV £TCL WOTE va PYEL TUXOV VEPO TTOU £XEL
Tapapeivel peoa on OnAn. Me autod Tov TpdTO Slachahilete Tnv
uylLEewvT).

KaBapiopo6g Thg O1kng amodnkeuong

Mnv amooTelpwveTe TN Onkn amobrkeuong.

YkoutrioTe TN OnKn amoBrjkeuong pe £va uypod Travi.

ZuoTnpuara amobnkeuong

MrmopeiTe va xpnolpotoleite Tn Brikn amobrikeuong yia va
armoBnkeveTe TNV TITTIAQ, TO BePUOUETPO-TIITTIAG KAl TO BEPUOETPO e
€UKAUTTITO AKPO 1) yia va Ta maipvete pali oag ora tagida.
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TomoBeTnoTE Ta TPOOTATEUTIKA KAAUPPATa oTnyv mimiAa, To
OepuodpeTpo-mimiAa kat To OepUOPETPO e EUKAUTITO AKPO HETA
T Xprion yia va ta diarnprosTe kabapd.

TomoBetnoTe TNV mimiAa, To BeppopeTpo-mMiMAa KAl TO
OeppopeETPO e eUKAUTITO AKpo oTn BrKnN amobrikeuong.

TomoBetnoTe TN Brjkn amobrkeuong oe acpaleg, ENpo LEPOG,
pakpla amoé apeco nAakd ¢wg kat mnyég OepudTnTag.

AvTiKaTacTaon Tng prrarapiag

H karamoon piag prarapiag TUou koupTriou eival 1diaitepa
emkivduvn.

OL pmratapieg evdexeTal va ekpayolv eav ekteBolv oe uPnAeg

Oeppokpaoieg 1) wTLA.

Mnv emixelprioete ToTE va $opTioeTE TNV pmarapia.

Eav omv 0Bovn epdavioTel éva oupPoro pmarapiag, ) loxug ™g

prrarapiag eivat xapnAn.

AVTIKATAoOTAOTE TNV Prratapia Tou BepUOIETPOU e EUKAUTTTO AKPO

OTIWG TTEPLYPAPETAL TTAPAKATW.

Znueiwon: H umarapia Tou Oepuopetpou-mmilag dev umopei va

avTikaraotabei. Eav n umarapia adeiaocet, amoppiyte To OgpuopeTpo-

mmika.

AdaipéoTe To kKaAuppa g Onkng prratapiwv (Eik. 4).

XpnolloToIoTE £va avTIKEILEVO Yia va adalpECETE TNV
pmarapia (1m.x. pia odovroyAudida).

Eicayayete pia véa pmarapia (LR41) pe Tov mého + otpappévo
mpog Ta emavw (Ewk. 5).

EmavatomobetnoTe To kaAuppa tTng Onkng pmratapiag (Eik. 6).

ArmoppiTe Tnv adeia pmarapia pe To cwoTod TPOTO (deiTE TO
kepdalato TlepiBariov’).
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MepiBaiiov

- Ot un emavadopTILOPEVEG UTTATAPIEG TTEPLEXOUV OUTLEG TTOU
evoexeTal va HoAUvouv To TteptBaiiov. Mnv armoppinTeTe Tig Un
emmavadpopTICOpeveS prtatapieg pali pe Ta ouvnblopéva
aroppippara Tou ommTioU 0ag, aA\A HOVO OF ETTIONO ONEio
OUMOYNG Yla prratapieg. Apalpeite mavra TG un
emmavadpopTICOHEVES HTTaTapieg TPy armoppleTe Kal TTAPadWoEeTE
Ta BeppopeTpa oe €va ertionuo onpeio culMoyng (Eik. 7).

- 270 TENOG ™G CwniG TwV BEPUOMETPWY PNV Ta TTETALETE pall e Ta
ouvnBlopéva amoppipaTa Tou oTiToU odg, dAd TTapadwoTe Ta
o€ éva eTmionuo onueio oUMOYNIG yia avakUkAwon. Me autév Tov
Tpoto Ba BonbrioeTe oty TpooTacia Tou TeptBarovTog (Eik. 8).

Eyyunon kat cépfig

Eav xpetaleoTe o€pPig 1) MAnpodopiec 1) €av avTLLETWITICETE KATTOLO
TIPOPANKA, TTapakaNoUE eTTIOKETEITE TNV 1oTooEAIOA TG Philips
AVENT o S&ieuBuvorn www.philips.com/AVENT 1) emmikolvwvnoTe pe
To Kévtpo EEurmpémong KartavaiwTtwy g Philips otn xwpa oag
(6a Bpeite To TNAEDWVO oTO PUAGESIO BieBvoug eyyunong). Eav Sev
urtapyel Kevtpo EEurmpémong KatavailwTtwy ot xwpa oag,
ameuBuvBeite oTov TOTTIKO avTimPoowTd oag TG Philips.

Texvikég Tpodlaypadég

Ynérako Ogpuopetpo- Mrika
OeppopeTpo pe  mmiAa AVENT
€UKAPTITO
akpo

Mmarapia 1,55VDC H pmatapia dev -
(LR41) avTikabioraral

Aigpketa Cwnig > 100 wpeg > 100 wpeg -

prmatapiag AelToupyiag AelToupyiag

EUpog 32°C éwg 32°C éwg -

METPNONG 42,9°C 42,9°C
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WYnérako OgpuopeTpo- Mrika
OeppodpeTpo pe  mmiAa AVENT
€UKAPTITO
axkpo

Akpifeta + 01°Cyia + 0,1°Cvia -
eupog 35°C eupog 35°C
€wg 42°C €wg 42°C

Méyebog Bnng - KatdMnho yia  Katahnho

veoyewwnTa yla veoyewwn-

Ta

2 UppOpdwoN 2UpPopdwvE-  2UppopdwvETAL  ZUPHOPdUVE-

Tal hE pe MDD93/42/  tai pe EN1400
MDD93/42/ EEC
EEC

TUXVEG EPWTNOELG

270 KeddAalo autd avaypddovTal Ol TTILO CUXVESG EPWTNOELG OXETIKA
e Ta Bepuopetpa. Eav dev pmopeite va Bpeite v amavmon oty
EPWTNOT) OAg, ETTIKOWVWVNOTE We To Tunua EEurmpémong MehaTtwv
™G Xwpag oagc.

H évdeign Edooov n Beppokpacia amd To otopa
Beppokpaciag elval ehappwg xaunAoTepn arméd Ty

eival dlapopeTikr| e Tpayparikr feppokpacia Tou owuaTog, n
TO BeppuopeTpo-mmiAa  €vOelEn Tou BepudpeTpoU-TIITIAAG €ival
o€ OUYKPLON HE TO kata 0,5 €éwg 1°C yaunAoTepn améd v

ynorlakd BepUOpETPO €vOeLEn ToU BePOUETPOU |E EUKAUTTTO
|E EUKAUTITO AKPO; AKpo.
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Epwtnon Amavtnon

Tt onpaivel To oupPoro  Eav omy 0Bovn epdavioTel To cupBoro

™G urmarapiag oty ™G urmarapiag, n wmarapia sivat adela kat
0Bovn Twv TPETEL va avTikaraoTabel. Movo 1
OepUOUETPWY; prartapia Tou BepUOETPOU HE EUKAUTTTO

axkpo pmopel va avrikaraorabet. H
pratapia Tou BepuopeTpoU-TIITIAGG Eival
aduvaro va avtikaraoTabel kat To
BePUONETPO-TILTTIAG TTPETTEL VA
amoppimnTeTal poAlg adeldlel n yratapia.

Mmopw va MrmopeiTe va avTiKaTaoTnoeTe TNV
QVTIKATAOTNoOW TIG praTtapia Tou BepUOIETPOU [E EUKAUTTTO
pmarapieg Twv akpo povog/-n oag. I'la odnyieg oxeTika
OEPUOMETPWY HOVOG/-N  HE TNV QVTIKATAOTAON AUTNG TNG

Hou; pratapiag, avatpeéTe oto Keddahalo

‘AvTikardoraon g prrarapiag’. H
prratapia Tou BeppodpeTpou-mimiAag dev
avtikabiorarat. MoAig adetalel aut
prraTapia, To BepUOIETPO-TIITTIAG TTPETTEL
va armoppimTeTat.

Ti onuaivel n évoelén H evoei&n ‘Err’ umopei va eudaviorel

‘Err’ omv 066vn); otV 086vn TOoo Tou BEPUONETPOU HE
€UKAUTTTO AKPO 00O Kal ToU BePpONETPOU-
mimiAag kat onpaivel T upioTaral karmola
duohettoupyia. [NamoTe To Kouprti on/off
Yla va arevepyoTToINoETE TO BEPUOUETPO
Kal, melra, mammote Eavd To Koupti on/off
Yld Va TO EVEPYOTTOIOETE. 2UVEXLOTE [E
™ pETEnon TG Bepuokpasiag, wg
ouvrBwe.
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Epwtnon Amavtnon

Tt onpaivouv ot Ol evoeigelg Lo’ 1) "Hi' oy 0Bovn
evdeilelg'Lo' ) 'Hi'ou  onuaivouv 671 eivat adivam n péTpnon
epdaviCovral oty ™G Beppokpaoiag, S1OTL BpiokeTal EKTOG
obovn; Tou eUpoug Beppokpaociag. [NatmoTe To

kouprti on/off yla va arevepyortoimoeTe TO
BeppopeTpo. BeBaiwbeite yia T cwom)
TorroBéton Tou BepuodpeTpou. [NatmoTe
Eava To koupri on/off yia va
EVEPYOTTOINOETE TO OEPUOPETPO Kal
EavapyioTe T pETPNON.

To BeppopeTpo nxet Kata ) pétpnon g Oeppokpaciag Tou

oTav oAokANPwoEL 1 HwpPoU odg, uttdpxouv 2 dladopeTikol
peTENON. TL onpaivouy  TUTTOL NYNTIKWY ONUATWY TTOU aKoUyovTal
auTd Ta NXNTIKA HOALG oAokANpwOEL ) LETPNON TG
onuara; Beppokpaciag. AUTA Ta nNTIKA onpara

eival Ta i0la yia To BepUoOpETPO e
€UKAUTTTO AKPO KAl yld TO BEpUOETPO-
mimiAa. Otav amé 1o BeppuopeTpo
axouyovtat 10 nxnTika orjuara o 10
OeuTepOAETTA, 1 Beppokpacia eivat
duoloroyikr), OnA. katw aro 37,8°C. Orav
aKoUYoVTdl 3 OET OUVTOUWY NYNTIKWY
onuatwy oe 10 deutepdAeTTTa, AUTO
emonuaivel Ty moavortnTa mupeTou,

onA. n Beppokpaocta eival mavw amo

37,.8°C.
Mrmopw va Mnv BuBiCeTe TTOTE TIG ONAEG o€ YAUKEG
XPNOLHOTIOMoW MEALT)  oucieg 1) ddppaxa, kaBwg evdexeTal va
Karota AaAAn YAUKLd TTpokaAéoouy ¢pBopd oTa SovVTIA TOU

ouota oty A maidlou oag,.
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Epwtnon Amavtnon

Tt umopw va kdvw gav  Mnv xpnoluoroleite Ta BepuopeTpa eav
OTTAOOWLY OPLOKEVA EXEL payioel omrolodnmoTe €APTNHA
eEapTmuara Twv Toug. Eav Ta Bepuodpetpa xouv dBapei 1
BepuopeTpwy (T1.X. TO OTTACEL, TTPETTEL VA ATTOPPITTTOVTAL.
€UKQUTTTO AKPO);

Ta Beppopetpa dev Ol pmmartapieg Twv BepUOUETPWY

AelToupyouv. Ti evoexeTal va £xouv adeldoel. ['ta odnyieg

oupPaivet; OXETIKA HE TNV AVTIKATAOTAON TNG
pmaTapiag Tou BepIOPETPOU [E EUKAUTTTO
AaKkpo, avaTpeETe oTO KehAAALo
‘AvTikatdoTaon g urmarapiag’. H
pmatapia Tou BeppopeTpou-miTiAag eivat
aduvaro va avTtikaractadel. MoALg
adelalel n prrarapia, To OeppopeTpo-
TiAa TIPETTEL Va armopplimTeTat.

BeBaiwbeite 611 n povada pérpnong Tou
BeppopeTpou-miTTiAag eival Kahd
TTPOCAPTNHEVN OTNVY TIITTIAQ Kal OTL EXEL
aodalioel amoAuTa otn B€on TG, dnA. £xeL
YUPIOEL EVTEAWG HEXPL TO CUMBOAO
‘KAELOWHATOG.

Mmopw va Agv UTTOPEITE VA ATTOOTELPWOETE
arooTEIPWOowW Ta TO BEPUOUETPO |E EUKAUTTTO AKPO.
BepOMETPT; MrmopeiTe povo va Ppdoete 1y va

arToCTELPWOETE TNV TIITTACQ Kal TO
TTPOOTATEUTIKO KAAUMUA TOU
BeppopeTpou-TimAag. BeBalwbeite o1
EXETE adalpeoel T povada HETPNONG TTPLY
1o Bpdctyo 1) Ty armooTeipwon. ['a
odnyleg OXETIKA HE TOV KABAPLOPO TwV
BepUOPETPWY, AvaTPEETE OTO KedAAalo
‘KaBaplopog'.
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Epwtnon Amavtnon

2V 0Bdvn dev Ol pmmartapieg Twv BepUOUETPWY
epdaviCerar Timota. Tt evdéxeTal va €xouv adeldoel. ['1a odnyieg
oupPaivet; OXETIKA UE TNV QVTIKATACTAON TNG

pratapiag Tou BepUOUETPOU e EUKAUTTTO
aKkpo, avatpeéTe oTo Kebaralo
‘AvTikardoTaon g prarapiag’. H
urartapia Tou BepuopeTpoU-TTITIAGG €ival
aduvaro va avrtikaractabei. MOALg
adelalel n prratapia, To OeppopeTpO-
TIITTAG TIPETTEL Va armoppiTTTeTal.

EvBexopévwe, ol pmarapieg Tou
BEPUOUETPOU HE EUKAUTITO AKPO VA PNV
¢pyovral owotd oe erradn). Kabapiore v
prratapia kat Ty emddvela emadng e
pia prratoveéra. Na BupdoTe o011 Sev
pTTopeiTe va avoiete ™ povada pETpnong
TOU BepUOUETPOU-TTITTIAAG.

EvdéxeTal va pnv Tommobemoare v
prrarapia Tou BeEpUOMETPOU HE EUKAUTTTO
akpo owoTd. BeBalwbeite OTL 0 TTONOG +
elval oTPappévog TTpog Ta mavw. [a
odNyleg OXETIKA PE TNV TOTTOBETNON TNG
pmatapiag, avatpeéte oto KepaAalo
‘AvTikardoraon g prarapiag’.

H Beppokpaocia Twv H Beppokpacia evdexeTal va dadepet
BepopeTPwY Oev elval  eAadppwg O CUYKPLOT) [E TUXOV AAAa
akplpne. BeppopeTpa mou £xete oto ottt Ol

evOeielg Beppokpaoiag evdeyetal va
TTapouotalouy amokALlon TrepiTTou KaTd
1°C.
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Epwtnon Amavtnon

[a oo Adyo H evoel&n Beppokpaociag evoexeTal va pnv
evOelln Beppokpaciac  eival akplfrg SL1oOTL armopakpuvare To

ToU OgpUOPETPOU- BeppopeTPO-TITTIAG QTTd TO OTONA TOU
mimiAag Sev eival HwpPOoU TTOAU cuvTopa. ToroBeTr|oTe TV
akplpne TIUTIAQ TTAAL OTO OTOUA TOU HWEOU Kal

peTprioTE TN Beppokpaoia Eava.

H ¢vdeiln Beppokpaoiag evoexeTal,
€TTioNG, va unyv ivat akpiPng eav 1o pwpod
€XEL TTIEL KATTOLO CEOTO 1) KPUO UYPO Afyo
TPV TN HETPNON TG Beppokpaciac.
[MNepipéveTe 30 AeTTTd TIPOTOU Va
TOTTOBETHOETE TNV TTITTAAQ OTO OTOWA TOU
Hwpou.

BeBalwbeite OTL N povada peTpnong Tou
BeppopeTpou-miTTiAag eival Kaha
TTIPOCAPTNEVN OTNV TILTTAQ KAl OTL £XEL
acpahicel amoluta ot B€on TG, ONA. £xel
YUPIOEL EVTEAWG HEXPL TO OUHBOAO
‘KAeldwpaTog'.
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Introduccion

Enhorabuena por la compra de este producto y bienvenido a Philips
AVENT. Para sacar el mayor partido de la asistencia que Philips AVENT le
ofrece, registre su producto en www.philips.com/welcome.

El juego de termdmetros digitales Philips AVENT mide de forma precisa y

cémoda la temperatura corporal de su bebé en la boca, en la axila o bien

en el recto. El chupete normal y el termdmetro chupete son aptos para
el uso con nifios de 0 a 12 meses. El termdmetro digital de punta flexible
es adecuado para nifios y adultos de cualquier edad.

La exclusiva combinacién de termdmetro chupete y termémetro digital

de punta flexible le ofrece la opcidn de adaptar el método de medicidn

de la temperatura que mejor le vaya a su bebé.

La caja de almacenamiento contiene tres elementos:

- Un termdmetro chupete para medir de manera fiable la temperatura
del bebé. Resulta muy cémodo de utilizar y también muy confortable
para el bebé.

- Un chupete ventilado normal para que su bebé se acostumbre a la
forma.

- Un termdmetro digital de punta flexible para medir la temperatura
corporal del bebé en la axila, o bien en el recto si desea emplear un
método adicional para asegurarse.

Cercidrese de seguir las pautas de seguridad del capftulo “Importante”

cuando utilice estos articulos, de manera que no exponga a su hijo a

ningun riesgo.

Utilice el termdmetro chupete para obtener una indicacion de la

temperatura, y el termémetro digital de punta flexible para establecer la

temperatura corporal real. Si tiene alguna duda, consulte a su médico.

Importante

General
- Los simbolos de los termdémetros tienen los siguientes significados:
1 Este simbolo le indica que debe leer atentamente el manual de
usuario antes de utilizar el aparato. Consérvelo por si necesitara
consultarlo en el futuro (fig. 1).
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2

Este simbolo sirve para identificar una pieza aplicada tipo BF que
cumple la norma IEC60601-1 (fig. 2).

ATENCION: Para la seguridad de su bebé

Nunca sujetar cintas o cuerdas al chupete, su bebé podrfa
estrangularse con ellas.

Inspeccionar cuidadosamente antes de cada uso, especialmente
cuando el nifio tiene dientes. Tire del chupete en todas direcciones.
Desechar el chupete a los primeros sintomas de deterioro o
fragilidad.

No dejar el chupete expuesto a la luz solar directa o cerca de una
fuente de calor ni dejarlo en contacto con un desinfectante (solucién
esterilizante) durante mds tiempo del recomendado, puesto que esto
puede dafar la tetina.

Mantener la cdpsula protectora desmontable de la tetina fuera del
alcance de los nifios para evitar la asfixia.

Antes del primer uso, mantener el chupete en agua hirviendo
durante 5 min, dejarlo enfriar, y extraer del chupete toda el agua
retenida. Esto es por razones de higiene.

Limpiar antes de cada uso.

No introduzca nunca la tetina en sustancias dulces ni en
medicamentos, ya que su hijo podrfa contraer caries.

Cambiar el chupete después de 4 semanas de uso por razones de
seguridad e higiene.

En caso de que el chupete llegara a quedarse alojado en la boca, NO
SE DEJE LLEVAR POR EL PANICO, no se puede tragar y estd
disefiado para hacer frente a esta situacion. Saque el chupete de la
boca con cuidado, tan delicadamente como sea posible.

Utilizar siempre este producto bajo la supervisién de un adulto.
Gudrdelo en un recipiente cerrado y seco. Los chupetes v las tapas
son aptos para todas las formas de esterilizacidn. Lavese bien las
manos Yy aseglirese de que las superficies estén limpias antes de que
entren en contacto con los componentes esterilizados.

Exponer las anillas de los chupetes nocturnos a la luz antes de
usarlos.

Se puede limpiar el chupete lavandolo con agua caliente.
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NO utilizar agentes de limpieza abrasivos ni limpiadores antibacterias
con los chupetes. La excesiva combinacidn de los detergentes puede
provocar que los componentes de plastico se agrieten. Si ocurriera
esto, sustituya el chupete de inmediato.

NO esterilizar la caja exterior.

Si desea obtener mas instrucciones sobre la limpieza, consulte el
capitulo “Limpieza”.

Advertencia

No sumerja la unidad de medicién del termdmetro chupete en agua
ni en ningln otro liquido. No esterilice nunca ni hierva la unidad de
medicion.

Vigile siempre al nifio cuando le esté tomando la temperatura con el
termdémetro chupete o el termdmetro de punta flexible.

Estos termdmetros no deben ser usados por personas (adultos o
nifos) con su capacidad fisica, psiquica o sensorial reducida, ni por
quienes no tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, a
menos que sean supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso de los
termdmetros por una persona responsable de su seguridad.
Aseglrese de que los nifios no jueguen con estos termdémetros.
Para evitar lesiones, no utilice nunca la unidad de medicidon del
termdmetro chupete por separado.

No utilice el termdmetro chupete como un chupete normal.

Las tapas del compartimento de las pilas deben volver a colocarse
debidamente si se han quitado. Si estan flojas, el bebé podrfa
atragantarse con ellas.

Precaucién

No deje caer los termdmetros ni los exponga a golpes.

No doble ni desmonte la unidad de medicién del termémetro
chupete ni la punta del termémetro de punta flexible.

No utilice el termdmetro si el display muestra el simbolo de la pila, ya
que eso significa que la pila se estd agotando y que las mediciones no
serdn precisas.

Utilice estos termdmetros Unicamente para medir la temperatura
corporal de personas.
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- Cuando no los esté utilizando, guarde el chupete, el termdmetro
chupete y el termdmetro de punta flexible en la caja para guardar
que se suministra.

- No utilice este termdmetro chupete Philips AVENT en combinacién
con partes del antiguo termdmetro chupete Philips (SCH530).

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Estos termémetros Philips cumplen todos los estdndares sobre campos
electromagnéticos (CEM). Si se utilizan correctamente y de acuerdo con
las instrucciones de este manual, los termdémetros se pueden usar de
forma segura segun los conocimientos cientfficos disponibles hoy en dfa.

Antes de utilizarlo por primera vez

Limpie el chupete, el termdmetro chupete y el termémetro de punta
flexible antes de utilizarlo por primera vez. Consulte el capitulo
“Limpieza”.

Uso del aparato

Formas de usar los termoémetros
La forma mds cémoda de medir la temperatura del bebé es utilizar el
termdmetro chupete de acuerdo con este manual de usuario. Este
método ofrece una indicacion fiable. Si necesita volver a asegurarse de la
medicién (por ejemplo, si la primera vez que tomd la temperatura estaba
por encima de 38 °C), puede utilizar el termdmetro digital de punta
flexible para tomar la temperatura en la axila (bajo el brazo) o en el
recto (por via anal).

Nota: Las mediciones que se toman en la boca suelen ser de 0,5 a 1 °C
inferiores a la temperatura corporal real.

La temperatura de los nifios
La temperatura de un nifio suele estar en circunstancias normales entre
36,5y 37,5 °C. No obstante, hay que tener en cuenta que variard
dependiendo de la edad, de la actividad, de la hora del dia, etc. Recuerde
ademds que algunas enfermedades no cursan una temperatura elevada
como sintoma, por lo tanto, la medicién de la temperatura no deberia
sustituir en ningun caso la consulta a un médico. Cuando informe a un
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profesional de la temperatura del nifio, indiquele el método de medicidn
que haya utilizado.

Termémetro chupete

La forma mds cdmoda de medir la temperatura del bebé es utilizar el
termdmetro chupete. Este es también el método mds confortable para el
bebé.

No utilice el termémetro chupete durante 30 minutos después de que
el bebé haya tomado bebidas calientes o frias, ya que esto provoca una
medicion imprecisa.

No utilice el termémetro chupete como un chupete normal.

Compruebe si la unidad de medicion del termémetro chupete esta
bien fijada al chupete (por ejemplo, si se ha girado por completo a
la posicion de bloqueo cerrada).

Si la unidad de medicién no esta conectada con firmeza al chupete, la
medicion podria ser imprecisa y podria existir el riesgo de que el bebé
se atragante con la unidad de medicion.

Coloque el chupete en la boca del bebé durante unos 3 minutos
para que el termémetro se caliente.
Si no lo hace asf, la temperatura medida podria ser imprecisa.

Pulse el boton de encendido/apagado @ para encender el
termémetro.

Nota: Puede pulsar el botén de encendido/apagado mientras el chupete esta
todavia en la boca del bebé o puede sacarlo, pulsar el botén de encendido/
apagado y colocar el chupete de nuevo en la boca del bebé.

Deje el chupete en la boca del bebé hasta que el termoémetro emita
un pitido.

Consulte la seccién “Sefiales sonoras” al final de este capitulo para saber

el significado de los pitidos.

D El display mostrara ahora la temperatura que se ha medido y la
indicacion °C se iluminara de forma continua.
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Nota: Si por algtin motivo, no se puede medir la temperatura, el display
muestra ‘Lo’ o ‘Hi’. Esto significa que la temperatura esta fuera del rango de
temperaturas.Apague el termémetro, compruebe si lo ha colocado
debidamente y vuelva a encenderlo para reiniciar la medicién.

Extraiga el termémetro chupete de la boca del bebé.
No deje al nifio solo con el termémetro chupete.

A Pulse el boton de encendido/apagado @ para apagar el
termémetro.

Nota:Apague el termémetro después de su uso para ahorrar energia de la
pila. Si no apaga el termémetro, éste se apaga automdticamente después de
1 minuto si la temperatura medida es inferior a 32 °C o después de

10 minutos si la temperatura medida es superior a 32 °C.

Termoémetro digital de punta flexible

No inserte el termémetro de punta flexible en el oido ni en la nariz.

El termdmetro chupete es tan preciso como el termdmetro digital de
punta flexible y es mds cémodo de utilizar: Sin embargo, como la
medicién por via rectal es inherentemente mds precisa que la que se
realiza por via oral, el termdémetro digital de punta flexible le ofrece la
oportunidad de asegurarse de la medicidn realizada.

Para tomar la temperatura al bebé por via rectal, haga lo siguiente:

Quite la capsula protectora del termémetro digital de punta
flexible.

Aseglrese de que la sonda metdlica de la punta flexible siga conectada

con firmeza al termdmetro.

Consejo: Si estan disponibles, utilice cubiertas higiénicas especiales de pldstico
para cubrir la punta del termémetro (estan disponibles en la mayoria de las
farmacias).

Lubrique la punta del termémetro (o la cubierta higiénica) con
lubricante soluble en agua.
El lubricante soluble en agua se vende en la mayorfa de las farmacias.

Nota: No emplee vaselina.
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Pulse el boton de encendido/apagado @ para encender el
termémetro.

Coloque el bebé boca abajo o de lado.

Con una mano, separe las nalgas del bebé y, con la otra, deslice
suavemente la punta del termémetro, como maximo 12 mm
(1/2 pulgada) dentro del recto. Si detecta cualquier resistencia,
deténgase de inmediato.

Sujete al bebé con firmeza para que no pueda girarse mientras se

introduce el termdmetro.

No introduzca jamas la punta flexible dentro del ano mas de lo
indicado.

A Mantenga el termémetro en su sitio hasta que emita un pitido.
Consulte la seccidn “Sefiales sonoras” al final de este capitulo para saber
el significado de los pitidos.

Nota: Si por algiin motivo, no se puede medir la temperatura, el display
muestra ‘Lo’ o ‘HF’. Esto significa que la temperatura estd fuera del rango de
temperaturas. Apague el termémetro, compruebe si lo ha colocado
debidamente y vuelva a encenderlo para reiniciar la medicion.

Extraiga el termometro y lea el display.

[El Pulse el boton de encendido/apagado @ para apagar el
termémetro.

Nota:Apague el termémetro después de su uso para ahorrar energia de la
pila. Si no apaga el termémetro, éste se apaga automdticamente después de
1 minuto si la temperatura medida es inferior a 32 °C o después de

10 minutos si la temperatura medida es superior a 32 °C.

Medicion de la temperatura de nifios de mas edad
En el caso de nifios de mds edad y de adultos, el termdémetro digital de
punta flexible puede usarse también para medir la temperatura por via
oral (en la boca) o en la axila (bajo el brazo).

No utilice el termémetro de punta flexible para medir la temperatura
de los bebés por via oral.
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Si se ha utilizado el termoémetro por via rectal o en la axila sin
cubiertas higiénicas, por motivos de higiene, no lo utilice mas para la
medicién por via oral, ni siquiera tras haberlo limpiado.

Sefiales sonoras

Senal Significado

10 pitidos en 10 segundos La temperatura medida es normal
(inferior a 37,8 °C)

3 series de pitidos cortos en  Posible fiebre (temperatura por
10 segundos encima de 37,8 °C)

Caracteristicas

Recuperacion de la Gltima temperatura

Tanto el termdmetro chupete como el termdémetro digital de punta
flexible tienen una funcién de memoria. Cuando el termdémetro chupete
y el termdmetro digital de punta flexible estdn encendidos, el display
muestra automdticamente la Ultima temperatura medida durante

2 segundos aproximadamente. Después, el display muestra la
temperatura corporal normal de 37 °C.

Indicacion de bateria baja

Tanto el termdmetro chupete como el termdmetro digital de punta
flexible tienen una pila de larga duracién que deberia durar de 2 a 3 afios
aproximadamente. Si el display muestra un simbolo de pila, significa que
ésta se estd agotando. Sustituya la pila del termdmetro de punta flexible
(consulte el capitulo “Sustitucién de la pila”).

Nota: La pila del termémetro chupete no se puede sustituir. Si la pila se ha
agotado, deseche el termémetro chupete.

Desconexion automatica

Tanto el termdmetro chupete como el digital con punta flexible se
apagan automaticamente después de 1 minuto si la temperatura medida
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es inferior a 32 °C o después de 10 minutos si la temperatura medida es
superior a 32 °C.

Funcion de error

Tanto el termdmetro chupete como el termémetro digital de punta
flexible tienen una funcidn de error. En caso de funcionamiento
incorrecto, el display muestra “Err". Si esto ocurre, proceda del siguiente
modo:

Pulse el botén de encendido/apagado © para apagar el
termoémetro.

Pulse el botéon de encendido/apagado ® de nuevo para volver a
encender el termometro.

No utilice agentes de limpieza abrasivos, agentes de limpieza
antibacterias o disolventes quimicos. La excesiva concentracién de los
agentes de limpieza puede causar que los componentes de plastico se
agrieten. No utilice piezas agrietadas.

Limpie el chupete normal, el termdmetro chupete y el termdmetro de
punta flexible después de cada uso para garantizar una higiene éptima.
Tenga cuidado de no dafiar las piezas cuando las limpie.

Limpieza del termémetro chupete

Antes de usarlo por primera vez, lave y enjuague el chupete en
profundidad.
Limpie el chupete antes de cada uso.

Antes de la limpieza, retire siempre la unidad de medicion de la tetina y

del protector.

Gire la unidad de medicion 90 grados en sentido contrario a las
agujas del reloj con respecto al protector.

Tire de la unidad de medicién en linea recta para quitarla de la
tetina y del protector.
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Nota:Tenga cuidado de no doblar la punta de la sonda de medicién.

Limpie la unidad de medicién del termémetro con un pafno
himedo suave.

No sumerija la unidad de medicién en el agua.
No esterilice ni hierva la unidad de medicion.

No lave la unidad de medicién en el lavavajillas, no lo introduzca en el
microondas ni lo esterilice en un esterilizador para microondas.

Esterilice o hierva el chupete y la capsula protectora (no la unidad
de medicion).

El chupete y la cdpsula protectora son aptos para todas las formas de

esterilizacion.

Esterilicelo usando un esterilizador a vapor de Philips AVENT o hiérvalo

en agua durante 5 minutos.

Si emplea una solucién de esterilizacién, siga las instrucciones del

embalaje. No deje el chupete dentro de la solucidn de esterilizacion

durante mds tiempo del recomendado, ya que podria debilitar la tetina.

Ldvese bien las manos y aseglrese de que las superficies estén limpias

antes de que entren en contacto con los componentes esterilizados.

Tras la esterilizacion, deje que el chupete se enfrie durante
5 minutos y escurra cualquier agua que haya quedado en la tetina,
para garantizar la higiene.

Para volver a montar el termémetro chupete:

Alinee los bloques de la unidad de medicién con las ranuras
correspondientes situadas en la parte de atras del protector.

Inserte la unidad de medicién en el protector.Aseglrese de que la
punta de la sonda entre en la bolsa interior de la tetina. (fig. 3)

Gire la unidad de medicion 90 grados en el sentido de las agujas del
reloj para bloquearla en su posicion.

Limpieza del termémetro de punta flexible

No esterilice ni hierva el termometro.
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No lave el termémetro de punta flexible en el lavavajillas, no lo
introduzca en el microondas ni lo esterilice en un esterilizador para
microondas.

Limpie el termometro de punta flexible con un trapo hiumedo
suave.

Limpieza del chupete normal

Antes de usarlo por primera vez, lave y enjuague el chupete en
profundidad.
Limpie el chupete antes de cada uso.

Esterilice o hierva el chupete.

El chupete vy la cdpsula protectora son aptos para todas las formas de
esterilizacion.

Esterilicelo usando un esterilizador a vapor de Philips AVENT o hiérvalo
en agua durante 5 minutos.

Si emplea una solucién de esterilizacién, siga las instrucciones del
embalaje. No deje el chupete dentro de la solucién de esterilizacién
durante mds tiempo del recomendado, ya que podria debilitar la tetina.
Lévese bien las manos y aseglrese de que las superficies estén limpias
antes de que entren en contacto con los componentes esterilizados.

Tras la esterilizacion, deje que el chupete se enfrie durante
5 minutos y escurra cualquier agua que haya quedado en la tetina,
para garantizar la higiene.

Limpieza de la caja de almacenamiento

No esterilice la caja de almacenamiento.

Limpie la caja de almacenamiento con un pafo hiumedo.

Almacenamiento

Puede utilizar la caja de almacenamiento para guardar el chupete, el
termdémetro chupete y el termdmetro de punta flexible, o para
llevdrselos de viaje.
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Coloque las capsulas de proteccién en el chupete, el termémetro
chupete y el termémetro de punta flexible después de usarlos para
mantenerlos limpios.

Guarde el chupete, el termémetro chupete y el termémetro de
punta flexible en la caja.

Coloque la caja de almacenamiento en un lugar seco y seguro, lejos
de la luz solar directa y de fuentes de calor.

Sustitucion de la pila

Tragarse una pila de botén es extremadamente peligroso.

Las pilas pueden explotar si se exponen a altas temperaturas o al fuego.
No trate nunca de recargar la pila.

Si el display muestra un simbolo de pila, ésta se estd agotando.
Sustituya la pila del termdémetro de punta flexible tal como se describe a
continuacion.

Nota: La pila del termémetro chupete no se puede sustituir. Si la pila se ha
agotado, deseche el termémetro chupete.

Quite la tapa del compartimento de las pilas (fig. 4).

Use una sonda aislada para quitar la pila (por ejemplo, un palillo de
dientes).

Coloque una nueva pila (LR41) con el polo positivo (+) hacia
arriba (fig. 5).
Vuelva a colocar la tapa del compartimento de la pila (fig. 6).

Deseche la pila agotada de manera correcta (consulte el capitulo
“Medio ambiente”).

- Las pilas no recargables contienen sustancias que pueden contaminar
el medio ambiente. No tire las pilas no recargables con la basura
normal del hogar, depositelas en un punto de recogida oficial para
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pilas. Quite siempre las pilas no recargables antes de deshacerse de
los termdmetros y llevarlos a un punto de recogida oficial (fig. 7).

- Alfinal de su vida Util, no tire los termdmetros junto con la basura
normal del hogar. LIévelos a un punto de recogida oficial para su
reciclado. De esta manera, ayudard a conservar el medio
ambiente (fig. 8).

Garantia y servicio

Si necesita informacién o si tiene algin problema, visite la pagina Web de
Philips AVENT en www.philips.com/AVENT, o péngase en contacto con
el Servicio de Atencién al Cliente de Philips en su pafs (hallard el nimero
de teléfono en el folleto de la garantia mundial). Si no hay Servicio de
Atencidn al Cliente en su pais, dirflase a su distribuidor local de Philips.

Especificaciones técnicas

Termoémetro digital Termémetro Chupete
de punta flexible chupete AVENT
Pila 155V de CC Pila no recargable -
(LR41)
Duracién de > 100 horas de > 100 horas de -
la pila funcionamiento funcionamiento
Rango de De32°Ca De 32°Ca -
medicién 429 °C 429 °C
Precision + 0,1 °C para el + 0,1 °C para el -
rango de 35 °C a rango de 35 °C a
42 °C 42 °C
Tamafio dela - Adecuado para Adecuado
tetina recién nacidos para

recién
nacidos
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Termoémetro digital Termometro Chupete

de punta flexible chupete AVENT

Cumplimiento  Cumple la norma Cumple la norma Cumple la
MDD93/42/EEC MDD93/42/EEC norma
EN1400

Preguntas mas frecuentes

En este capitulo se exponen las preguntas mas frecuentes sobre los
termdémetros. Si no encuentra la respuesta a su pregunta, pdngase en
contacto con el Servicio de Atencidn al Cliente de su pafs.

Pregunta Respuesta

/Se obtiene una  Debido a que la temperatura oral es un poco mas
lectura de baja que la real del cuerpo, el termdmetro chupete
temperatura ofrece una lectura de temperatura que es de 0,5 a
diferente con el 1 °C mas baja que la del termdmetro digital de
termdémetro punta flexible.

chupete que

con el

termdmetro

digital de punta

flexible?

JQué significa el Si el display muestra un simbolo de pila, significa que
simbolo de la ésta estd agotada y es necesario sustituirla.

pila que Unicamente se puede sustituir la pila del

aparece en el termdmetro de punta flexible. La pila del

display de los termdémetro chupete no puede sustituirse, por lo

termdmetros!  que una vez que se haya agotado la pila, el
termdémetro chupete debe desecharse.
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Pregunta Respuesta

(Puedo sustituir ~ Puede sustituir la pila del termdmetro digital de

las pilas de los  punta flexible usted mismo. Para obtener

termdémetros instrucciones de cémo sustituir esta pila, consulte el

yo mismo? capitulo “Sustitucidn de la pila”. La pila del
termdmetro chupete no puede sustituirse. Una vez
que se haya agotado la pila, el termdmetro chupete
debe desecharse.

JQué significa si  La indicacidn “Err” (Error) puede aparecer en el

aparece en el display tanto del termdmetro digital de punta flexible
display la como del termdmetro chupete, lo que significa que
indicacién “Err”  hay un funcionamiento incorrecto. Pulse el botén de
(Error)? encendido/apagado para apagar el termémetro y, a

continuacién, pulse de nuevo el botén de encendido/
apagado para volver a encenderlo. Lleve a cabo la
medicion de la temperatura de la forma habitual.

iQué significa si Las indicaciones de “Lo" (Baja) o "“Hi" (Alta) del

en el display display significan que no puede medirse la

aparece “Lo” temperatura porque ésta estd fuera del rango de
(Baja) o "“Hi” temperaturas. Pulse el botén de encendido/apagado
(Alta)? para apagar el termémetro. Compruebe que el

termdmetro estd colocado correctamente. Pulse el
botdn de encendido/apagado de nuevo para volver
a encender el termdmetro y volver a comenzar la
medicién.
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Pregunta Respuesta

El termdmetro Al tomar la temperatura a su bebé pueden sonar

emite pitidos dos clases de pitidos diferentes una vez que se haya
cuando termina  tomado la temperatura. Estos pitidos son los mismos
de medir la para el termdmetro de punta flexible que para el
temperatura. termdmetro chupete. Cuando el termdmetro emite
iQué significan 10 pitidos en 10 segundos, la temperatura medida es
estos pitidos? normal, por ejemplo, inferior a 37,8 °C. Cuando

emite 3 pitidos cortos seguidos en 10 segundos,
indica que es posible que tenga fiebre, por ejemplo
si la temperatura medida en superior a 37,8 °C.

JPuedo usar No introduzca nunca la tetina en sustancias dulces ni
miel u otras en medicamentos, ya que su hijo podria contraer
sustancias caries.

dulces con el

chupete?

1Qué hago No utilice los termdémetros si cualquiera de sus
cuando algunas  piezas estd agrietada. Si los termdmetros estdn
piezas de los dafados o rotos, deben desecharse.

termdmetros

estdn agrietadas
(por ejemplo, la
punta flexible)?

Los Las pilas de los termdmetros pueden estar agotadas.
termdmetros Para obtener instrucciones de cémo sustituir la pila
no funcionan. del termdmetro de punta flexible, consulte el

1Qué sucede? capitulo “Sustitucién de la pila”. La pila del

termdmetro chupete no se puede sustituir: Si la pila
se ha agotado, debe desechar el termdmetro
chupete.
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Pregunta Respuesta

Compruebe si la unidad de medicion del
termdmetro chupete estd bien fijada al chupete y
completamente encajada en su posicién, por
ejemplo, si se ha girado totalmente hacia el simbolo
de “bloqueo cerrado”.

iPuedo No puede esterilizar el termdmetro digital de punta

esterilizar los flexible. Unicamente puede poner a hervir o

termdémetros!  esterilizar el chupete vy la cdpsula protectora del
termémetro chupete. Aseglrese de que extrae la
unidad de medicién antes de ponerlos a hervir o
esterilizarlos. Para obtener instrucciones sobre cémo
limpiar los termdémetros, consulte el capitulo

“Limpieza”.
No aparece Las pilas de los termdmetros pueden estar agotadas.
nada en el Para obtener instrucciones de como sustituir la pila
display. ;Por del termémetro de punta flexible, consulte el
qué? capitulo “Sustitucién de la pila”. La pila del

termdmetro chupete no se puede sustituir: Si la pila
se ha agotado, debe desechar el termdmetro
chupete.

Quizds la pila del termdmetro de punta flexible no
tiene un buen contacto. Limpie la pila y la superficie
de contacto con un algoddn.Tenga en cuenta que la
unidad de medicién del termémetro chupete no
puede abrirse.

Quizas ha introducido la pila del termdmetro de
punta flexible incorrectamente. Aseglrese de que el
polo + esté hacia arriba. Para obtener instrucciones
sobre cémo colocar la pila, consulte el capitulo
“Sustitucion de la pila”.
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Pregunta Respuesta

La temperatura  La temperatura medida puede ser un poco diferente
medida con los  que la medida con otros termdémetros que tenga en

termdémetros casa. Las lecturas de la temperatura pueden

podria ser diferenciarse en 1 °C.

imprecisa.

JPor qué la La lectura de la temperatura puede ser imprecisa
lectura de la porque le extrajo al bebé el termdmetro chupete
temperatura del demasiado pronto.Vuelva a colocar el chupete en la
termdmetro boca del bebé y vuelva a realizar la medicion.
chupete no es

precisa?

La lectura de la temperatura también puede ser
imprecisa si el bebé ha bebido liquido caliente o frio
justo antes de medir la temperatura. Espere

30 minutos antes de colocar el chupete en la boca
del bebé.

Compruebe si la unidad de medicion del
termdmetro chupete estd bien fijada al chupete y
completamente encajada en su posicién, por
ejemplo, si se ha girado totalmente hacia el simbolo
de “bloqueo cerrado”.
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Introduzione

Congratulazioni per l'acquisto e benvenuti in Philips AVENT! Per trarre il
massimo vantaggio dall'assistenza Philips AVENT, registrate il vostro
prodotto su www.philips.com/welcome.

I Set Termometro Digitale di Philips AVENT consente di misurare in

modo accurato e pratico la temperatura corporea del bambino per via

orale, assiale e rettale. Il succhietto standard e il termometro con

succhietto sono adatti ai bambini di eta compresa tra 0 e 12 mesi. Il

termometro digitale con punta flessibile & adatto a bambini e adulti di

qualsiasi eta.

Questo esclusivo prodotto € una combinazione di un termometro con

succhietto e di un termometro digitale con punta flessibile che consente

di adattare il metodo di misurazione della temperatura al proprio

bambino.

La confezione contiene i seguenti tre prodotti:

- Termometro con succhietto, per misurare in modo affidabile la
temperatura corporea del bambino: molto pratico e comodo da
usare.

- Un succhietto Airflow standard che consente al bambino di
familiarizzare con la forma del prodotto.

- Termometro digitale con punta flessibile per misurare la temperatura
corporea del bambino per via assiale o rettale, per la massima
tranquillita dei genitori.

Durante l'uso di questi prodotti, € consigliabile attenersi scrupolosamente

alle indicazioni di sicurezza descritte nel capitolo “Importante”, al fine di

evitare possibili rischi per il bambino.

Per ottenere un valore di temperatura indicativo, usare il termometro con

succhietto e il termometro con punta flessibile per determinare la

temperatura corporea effettiva. In caso di dubbi, consultare il medico.

Importante

Indicazioni generali
- | simboli sui termometri hanno il seguente significato:
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Questo simbolo indica che & necessario leggere il manuale

utente attentamente prima di utilizzare 'apparecchio. Conservate il
manuale per gli usi futuri (fig. 1).

Questo simbolo identifica una parte applicata di tipo BF conforme a
IEC60601-1 (fig. 2).

Per la sicurezza del vostro bambino ATTENZIONE!

Per evitare il pericolo di strangolamento, non legare mai nastri o
cordoncini al succhietto.

Controllate sempre accuratamente i succhietti prima dell'uso,
specialmente quando il bimbo ha gia i dentini. Tirateli in tutte le
direzioni per verificarne la resistenza. Sostituite il succhietto ai primi
segni di deterioramento.

Non lasciate il succhietto sotto la luce diretta del sole, vicino a una
fonte di calore o immerso nel liquido disinfettante (“‘soluzione di
sterilizzazione") piu a lungo di quanto consigliato, poiché la tettarella
potrebbe deteriorarsi.

Conservate il cappuccio di protezione rimovibile della tettarella
lontano dai bambini per evitare il soffocamento.

Al primo utilizzo, ponete il succhietto in acqua bollente per 5 minuti,
lasciate raffreddare ed eliminate I'acqua in eccesso. Cio garantisce
ligiene.

Pulite il succhietto prima dell'uso.

Non immergete mai la tettarella in sostanze dolci o medicine, poiché
potrebbero provocare carie.

Per motivi igienici e di sicurezza, sostituite il succhietto dopo 4
settimane di utilizzo.

Nel caso in cui il bimbo infilasse il succhietto interamente in bocca,
MANTENETE LA CALMA: quest'ultimo ¢ infatti studiato in modo
tale da non poter essere ingoiato. Estraetelo dalla bocca del bimbo
con la massima attenzione e delicatezza.

Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato sempre sotto la supervisione di un
adulto. Tenetelo in un contenitore asciutto e chiuso. | succhietti e i
tappi sono adatti ad essere sterilizzati secondo le procedure piu
comuni. Lavatevi accuratamente le mani e assicuratevi che le superfici
con cui vengono a contatto le parti sterilizzate siano pulite.
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Prima dell'utilizzo, esponete le impugnature dei succhietti per la
notte alla luce.

II' succhietto puo essere pulito lavandolo con acqua calda.

NON pulite il succhietto con detergenti abrasivi o antibatterici.
Lutilizzo eccessivo di detergenti di vario tipo pud causare la rottura
delle parti in plastica. Se si verifica tale eventualita, sostituite
immediatamente il succhietto.

NON sterilizzate la confezione.

Per ulteriori informazioni sulla pulizia, vedere il capitolo “Pulizia”.

Avvertenza

Non immergere l'unita di misurazione del termometro con succhietto
in acqua o in altri liquidi. Non sterilizzare o bollire l'unita di
misurazione.

Durante la misurazione della temperatura, non lasciare mai il bambino
da solo con il termometro con succhietto o con il termometro con
punta flessibile.

| termometri non devono essere utilizzati da persone (compresi
bambini) con capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte, o da
persone che non abbiano sufficiente esperienza o conoscenze, a
meno che non vengano istruite o assistite da una persona
responsabile della loro sicurezza per quanto concerne l'uso dei
termometri.

Adottate le dovute precauzioni per evitare che i bambini giochino
con questi termometri.

Evitare di usare separatamente ['unita di misurazione del termometro
a succhietto per evitare lesioni personali.

Non usare mai il termometro con succhietto come un normale
succhietto.

Rimettere sempre i coperchi del vano batterie a posto, una volta
rimossi: il bambino potrebbe trovarli e ingerirli, con conseguente
rischio di soffocamento.

Attenzione

Evitare di far cadere i termometri o di sottoporli a urti.

Evitare di piegare o smontare I'unita di misurazione del termometro
con succhietto o la punta del termometro con punta flessibile.
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- Se sul display appare il simbolo della batteria, non usare il
termometro, poiché questo significa che la batteria € quasi esaurita e
la misurazione potrebbe risultare alterata.

- Usare questi termometri solo per misurare la temperatura corporea
delle persone.

- II'succhiotto, il termometro a succhietto e il termometro con punta
flessibile vanno riposti nella custodia fornita in dotazione, quando non
utilizzati.

- Non usare questo termometro a succhietto Philips AVENT con gli
accessori del precedente modello di termometro a succhietto Philips
(SCH530).

Campi elettromagnetici (EMF)
Questi termometri Philips AVENT sono conformi a tutti gli standard
relativi ai campi elettromagnetici (EMF). Se utilizzati in modo appropriato,
seguendo le istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale dell'utente, i
termometri consentono un utilizzo sicuro, come confermato dai risultati
scientifici attualmente disponibili.

Primo utilizzo

Prima di utilizzare il prodotto per la prima volta, pulire il succhietto, il
termometro con succhietto e il termometro con punta flessibile
(consultare la sezione ‘Pulizia’).

Modalita d’uso dell’apparecchio

Come usare i termometri
I'modo pit pratico per misurare la temperatura corporea del bambino
consiste nell'usare il termometro con succhietto, seguendo le istruzioni
riportate nel presente manuale dell'utente. Questo metodo offre
un'indicazione della temperatura affidabile, ma per una maggiore sicurezza
(ad esempio, se il primo valore riportato & superiore a 38°C), usare il
termometro digitale con punta flessibile per misurare la temperatura per
via assiale (ascellare) o rettale (anale).

Nota Le misurazioni effettuate per via orale risultano, di solito, inferiori di 0,5
- 1°Crrispetto alla temperatura corporea effettiva.
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La temperatura del bambino
La temperatura del bambino ¢, solitamente, compresa tra 36,5 e 37,5°C.
Tuttavia, € bene ricordare che puo variare a seconda di vari fattori, come
ad esempio l'eta, I'attivita svolta o 'ora del giorno. Inoltre, alcune malattie
non si manifestano con febbre alta. La misurazione della temperatura non
deve diventare un modo per evitare di consultare il medico. Quando si
consulta il medico, riferire sempre il metodo usato per la misurazione
della temperatura.

Il termometro con succhietto

['modo pit pratico per misurare la temperatura corporea del bambino
consiste nell'usare il termometro con succhietto. Questo & anche il
metodo piu tollerato dai bambini.

Prima di usare il termometro con succhietto, lasciar passare 30 minuti
nel caso il bambino abbia ingerito bevande fredde o calde poiché, in
caso contrario, la misurazione potrebbe risultare alterata.

Non usare mai il termometro con succhietto come un
normale succhietto.

Verificare che I'unita di misurazione del termometro con succhietto
sia fissata saldamente al succhietto, ossia girata completamente
nella posizione di blocco.

Se I'unita di misurazione non é fissata saldamente al succhietto, la
misurazione potrebbe risultare alterata e vi potrebbe essere rischio di
soffocamento.

Inserire il succhietto nella bocca del bambino per 3 minuti circa per
consentire al termometro di accendersi.

In caso contrario, la misurazione della temperatura potrebbe risultare

alterata.

Premete il pulsante on/off © per accendere il termometro.

Nota E anche possibile premere il pulsante on/off mentre il succhietto si
trova ancora nella bocca del bambino, oppure togliere il succhietto, premere il
pulsante on/off e inserire nuovamente il succhietto nella bocca del bambino.
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Lasciare il succhietto nella bocca del bambino fino al segnale
acustico del termometro.

Per una descrizione pit dettagliata sui significati dei vari segnali acustici,

consultare la sezione ‘Segnali acustici’ alla fine di questa sezione.

D A questo punto, sul display viene visualizzata la temperatura rilevata
e il simbolo °C rimane acceso in modo continuo.

Nota Se, per vari motivi, non & possibile misurare la temperatura, sul display
apparira la scritta “Lo” o “Hi”, per indicare che la temperatura si trova al di
fuori dellintervallo consentito. In tal caso, spegnere il termometro, verificarne
la corretta posizione e riaccenderlo per ricominciare la misurazione.

Rimuovere il termometro con succhietto dalla bocca del bambino.
Non lasciare mai il bambino da solo con il termometro con succhietto.
A Premete il pulsante on/off @ per spegnere il termometro.

Nota Spegnete il termometro dopo l'uso per preservare la batteria. Se non
viene spento, quest’ultimo si disattiva automaticamente: dopo 1 minuto se la
temperatura misurata é < 32°C o dopo 10 minuti se la temperatura
misurata é > 32°C.

Termometro digitale con punta flessibile

Non inserire il termometro con punta flessibile nelle orecchie o nel
naso.

Il termometro con succhietto € accurato e preciso quanto il termometro
digitale con punta flessibile, ma risulta pit comodo e pratico da usare.
Tuttavia, poiché la misurazione rettale €, per sua natura, pit accurata di
quella effettuata per via orale, il termometro digitale con punta flessibile
garantisce una maggiore tranquillita ai genitori.

Per effettuare una misurazione della temperatura corporea del bambino
per via rettale, procedere nel modo seguente:

Rimuovere il cappuccio protettivo dal termometro digitale con
punta flessibile.

Verificare che la parte metallica della punta flessibile sia fissata saldamente

al termometro.
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Consiglio Per motivi igienici, & consigliabile coprire la punta del termometro
con gli appositi cappucci di plastica (disponibili in farmacia).

Lubrificare la punta del termometro (o I'apposito cappuccio) con
un gel idrosolubile
Il gel idrosolubile € disponibile in farmacia.

Nota Non usare gel a base di petrolio.
Premete il pulsante on/off © per accendere il termometro.
Posizionare il bambino a pancia in git o sul fianco.

Con una mano, allargare delicatamente il sederino del bambino.
Con l'altra mano, inserire la punta del termometro non piu di circa
12 mm nel retto. In caso di resistenza da parte del bambino,
interrompere subito I'operazione.

Tenere il bambino ben fermo, in modo che si giri mentre il termometro &

inserito.

Non spingere la punta flessibile troppo a fondo all’'interno dell’ano.

A Tenere il termometro fermo in posizione fino a che non emettera il
segnale acustico.

Per una descrizione pit dettagliata sui significati dei vari segnali acustici,

consultare la sezione ‘Segnali acustici’ alla fine di questa sezione.

Nota Se, per vari motivi, non & possibile misurare la temperatura, sul display
apparira la scritta “Lo” o “Hi”, per indicare che la temperatura si trova al di
fuori dellintervallo consentito. In tal caso, spegnere il termometro, verificarne
la corretta posizione e riaccenderlo per ricominciare la misurazione.

Rimuovere il termometro e leggere il valore sul display.
[El Premete il pulsante on/off @ per spegnere il termometro.

Nota Spegnete il termometro dopo l'uso per preservare la batteria. Se non
viene spento, quest’ultimo si disattiva automaticamente: dopo 1 minuto se la
temperatura misurata &€ < 32°C o dopo 10 minuti se la temperatura
misurata & > 32°C.
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Misurazione della temperatura per bambini piu grandi
Nel caso di ragazzi o adulti, il termometro digitale con punta flessibile puo
essere anche usato per misurare la temperatura per via orale (in bocca)
o assiale (sotto l'ascella).

Non usare mai il termometro con punta flessibile per misurare la
temperatura corporea di neonati o bambini per via orale.

Se il termometro & stato usato per via rettale o ascellare senza
cappuccio protettivo, non usarlo piu per via orale, neanche dopo averlo
pulito, per motivi igienici.

Segnali acustici

Condizione Descrizione

10 segnali acustici in 10 La temperatura misurata & normale
secondi (sotto i 37,8°C)

3 ripetizioni di segnali acustici  Possibilita di febbre (temperatura
brevi in 10 secondi misurata sopra i 37,8°C)

Caratteristiche

Ultima temperatura misurata

Sia il termometro con succhietto, sia quello digitale con punta flessibile,
sono dotati di una funzione di memoria. Quando il termometro con
succhietto e il termometro digitale con punta flessibile sono accesi, il
display mostra automaticamente |'ultima temperatura misurata per circa 2
secondi. Successivamente, il display mostra la temperatura corporea
normale di 37°C.

Indicazione batteria scarica

Sia il termometro con succhietto, sia il termometro digitale con punta
flessibile, sono dotati di una batteria a lunga durata (2 - 3 anni). Se sul
display viene visualizzato il simbolo di una batteria, significa che la batteria
€ quasi esaurita. In tal caso, sostituire la batteria del termometro con
punta flessibile (consultate la sezione ‘Come sostituire la batteria’).
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Nota La batteria del termometro con succhietto non puo essere sostituita.
Una volta esaurita la batteria, & necessario gettare il termometro con
succhietto.

Spegnimento automatico

Il termometro con succhietto e il termometro digitale con punta flessibile
si spengono automaticamente: - dopo 1 minuto se la temperatura
misurata € < 32°C; - dopo 10 minuti se la temperatura misurata ¢ >
32°C.

Funzione di errore

Sia il termometro con succhietto, sia il termometro digitale con punta
flessibile, sono dotati di una funzione di errore:in caso di
malfunzionamento, sul display appare la scritta “Err”. In tal caso, procedere
nel modo seguente:

Premete il pulsante on/off ® per spegnere il termometro.

Premete il pulsante on/off ® per riaccendere nuovamente il
termometro.

Non usare detergenti abrasivi o antibatterici oppure solventi chimici.
Una concentrazione eccessiva di detergenti potrebbe danneggiare le
parti di plastica. Non usare piu le parti danneggiate.

Dopo ogni uso, pulire il succhietto, il termometro con succhietto e il
termometro con punta flessibile per garantire un'igiene ottimale.
Fare attenzione a non danneggiare i componenti durante la pulizia.

Pulizia del termometro con succhietto

Prima di utilizzare il termometro con succhietto per la prima volta, &
consigliabile lavare con acqua il succhietto e asciugarlo accuratamente.
Pulire il succhietto prima di ogni uso.

Prima di effettuare la pulizia, rimuovere sempre I'unita di misurazione
dalla tettarella e dallo scudo.
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Girare I'unita di misurazione di 90° in senso antiorario rispetto allo
scudo.

Tirare l'unita di misurazione fuori dalla tettarella e dallo scudo.
Nota Fare attenzione a non piegare la punta dellunita di misurazione.

Pulire I'unita di misurazione del termometro con un panno
morbido leggermente inumidito.

Non immergere 'unita di misurazione in acqua.
Non sterilizzare o bollire 'unita di misurazione.

Non pulire 'unita di misurazione in lavastoviglie, nel microonde o in
uno sterilizzatore per forni a microonde.

Sterilizzare, o bollire, solo il succhietto e il cappuccio protettivo
(non I'unita di misurazione).

I succhietto e il cappuccio di protezione possono essere sterilizzati con

qualsiasi metodo.

Sterilizzate con uno Sterilizzatore a vapore Philips AVENT, o bollite in

acqua per 5 minuti.

Se si usa una soluzione di sterilizzazione, seguire le istruzioni riportate

sulla confezione. Non lasciare il succhietto in soluzioni sterilizzanti/

disinfettanti per un periodo superiore a quello raccomandato, poiché la

tettarella potrebbe deteriorarsi.

Lavare accuratamente le mani e verificare che le superfici a contatto con i

componenti sterilizzati siano pulite.

Dopo la sterilizzazione, lasciar raffreddare le tettarelle per almeno
5 minuti, e rimuovere ogni traccia di acqua prima dell’'uso, per la
massima igiene.

Per assemblare nuovamente il termometro con succhietto:

Allineare i blocchi dell’unita di misurazione con le fessure
corrispondenti poste sul retro dello scudo.

Inserire I'unita di misurazione nello scudo, facendo entrare la punta
nella tasca all’interno della tettarella. (fig. 3)
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Girare I'unita di misurazione di 90° in senso orario per bloccarla in
posizione.

Pulizia del termometro con punta flessibile

Non sterilizzare o bollire il termometro.

Non pulire il termometro con punta flessibile in lavastoviglie, nel
microonde o in uno sterilizzatore per forni a microonde.

Pulire il termometro con punta flessibile con un panno morbido
leggermente inumidito.

Pulizia del succhietto per uso quotidiano

Prima di utilizzare il termometro con succhietto per la prima volta, &
consigliabile lavare con acqua il succhietto e asciugarlo accuratamente.
Pulire il succhietto prima di ogni uso.

Sterilizzare il succhietto, o farlo bollire.

Il succhietto e il cappuccio di protezione possono essere sterilizzati con
qualsiasi metodo.

Sterilizzate con uno Sterilizzatore a vapore Philips AVENT, o bollite in
acqua per 5 minuti.

Se si usa una soluzione di sterilizzazione, seguire le istruzioni riportate
sulla confezione. Non lasciare il succhietto in soluzioni sterilizzanti/
disinfettanti per un periodo superiore a quello raccomandato, poiché la
tettarella potrebbe deteriorarsi.

Lavare accuratamente le mani e verificare che le superfici a contatto con i
componenti sterilizzati siano pulite.

Dopo la sterilizzazione, lasciar raffreddare le tettarelle per almeno
5 minuti e rimuovere ogni traccia di acqua prima dell’'uso, per la
massima igiene.

Pulizia della custodia

Non sterilizzare mai la custodia.

Pulire la custodia con un panno leggermente inumidito.
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Conservazione

Potete usare la custodia per riporre il succhietto, il termometro con
succhietto e il termometro con punta flessibile, o portarla con voi
quando siete in viaggio.

Dopo l'uso, chiudere il applicare il cappuccio protettivo al
succhietto, al termometro con succhietto, e al termometro con
punta flessibile per mantenerli puliti.

Inserire il succhietto, il termometro con succhietto e il termometro
con punta flessibile nella custodia.

Riporre la custodia in un luogo asciutto e sicuro, lontano dalla luce
diretta del sole e da fonti di calore.

Come sostituire la batteria

Lingestione di una batteria circolare & estremamente pericolosa.

Le batterie possono esplodere se esposte a elevate temperature o
gettate nel fuoco.

Non tentare mai di ricaricare la batteria.

Se il display mostra il simbolo della batteria, vuol dire che quest'ultima e
scarica.

In tal caso, sostituire la batteria del termometro con punta flessibile
attenendosi alla procedura descritta di seguito.

Nota La batteria del termometro con succhietto non puo essere sostituita.
Una volta esaurita la batteria, & necessario gettare il termometro con
succhietto.

Rimuovere il coperchio del vano batterie (fig. 4).

Usare un oggetto isolante per rimuovere la batteria (ad esempio,
uno stuzzicadenti).

Inserire una nuova batteria (LR41) con il polo positivo (+) rivolto
verso lalto (fig. 5).

Richiudere il vano batterie con il coperchio (fig. 6).
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Smaltire la batteria esaurita in conformita alle normative vigenti
(vedi la sezione ‘Tutela dell’ambiente’).

Tutela del’ambiente

- Le batterie non ricaricabili contengono sostanze potenzialmente
nocive per I'ambiente. Non smaltire le batterie non ricaricabili insieme
ai comuni rifiuti domestici, ma consegnarle ad un apposito centro di
raccolta ufficiale. Rimuovere sempre le batterie non ricaricabili prima
dello smaltimento e consegnare i termometri a un centro di raccolta
ufficiale (fig. 7).

- Per contribuire alla tutela dellambiente, non smaltire i termometri
con i rifiuti domestici, ma consegnarli a un centro di raccolta ufficiale.
In tal modo, potrete contribuire a mantenere 'ambiente pulito (fig. 8).

Garanzia e assistenza

Per assistenza o informazioni e in caso di problemi, visitate il sito Web
Philips AVENT all'indirizzo www.philips.com/AVENT oppure contattate il
Centro Assistenza Clienti Philips del vostro paese (per conoscere |l
numero di telefono per il vostro paese, consultate 'opuscolo della
garanzia). Se nel vostro paese non esiste un Centro Assistenza Clienti,
rivolgetevi al vostro rivenditore Philips.

Specifiche tecniche

Termometro Il termometro con  Succhietto
digitale con punta  succhietto AVENT
flessibile
Batteria 155V CC (LR41)  Batteria non -
sostituibile
Durata delle > 100 ore di > 100 ore di -
batterie funzionamento funzionamento

Intervallo di Da 32°Ca429°C Da32°Ca429°C
misurazione
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Termometro Il termometro con  Succhietto

digitale con punta  succhietto AVENT
flessibile

Precisione + 0,1°C per un + 0,1°C per un -
intervallo compreso intervallo compreso
tra 35°C e 42°C tra 35°C e 42°C

Dimensioni - Adatta ai neonati Adatta ai
tettarella neonati
Conformita Conforme alla Conforme alla Conforme
direttiva direttiva alla
MDD93/42/EEC MDD93/42/EEC direttiva
EN1400

Domande frequenti

Nel presente capitolo sono riportate le domande pit frequenti relative ai
termometri. Se non riuscite a trovare una risposta esaustiva alla vostra
domanda, rivolgetevi al Centro Assistenza Clienti del vostro paese.

Con Poiché la temperatura misurata per via orale €

il termometro con  leggermente pill bassa rispetto a quella
succhietto si ottiene  corporea vera e propria, il termometro con

una lettura della succhietto rileva una lettura di 0,5-1 °C inferiore
temperatura diversa  rispetto a quella di un termometro a punta

da quella del flessibile.

termometro a punta
flessibile?
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Domanda Risposta

Che significato ha il
simbolo della
batteria sul display
dei termometri?

E possibile sostituire
le batterie dei
termometri da soli?

Cosa significa la
scritta “Err’ sul
display?

Cosa significano le
scritte “Lo” o "Hi”
sul display?

Se il display mostra il simbolo della batteria,
quest'ultima & scarica e deve essere sostituita. E
possibile sostituire solo la batteria del
termometro dalla punta flessibile. La batteria del
termometro con succhietto non puo essere
sostituita. Una volta esaurita la batteria, &
necessario gettare il termometro con succhietto.

La batteria del termometro a punta flessibile
puo essere sostituita da soli. Per istruzioni sulla
sostituzione di questa batteria, vedere il capitolo
“Come sostituire la batteria”. La batteria del
termometro con succhietto non puod essere
sostituita. Quando quest'ultima risulta scarica, il
termometro con succhietto deve essere gettato.

La scritta “Err” pud comparire sul display del
termometro a punta flessibile e su quello con
succhietto ad indicare che si & verificato un
errore. Premete il pulsante on/off per spegnere
il termometro, quindi premetelo nuovamente
per riaccenderlo. Misurate la temperatura come
di consueto.

Le scritte “Lo” o “Hi" sul display indicano che la
temperatura non puo essere misurata poiché
quest'ultima si trova al di fuori dell'intervallo
misurabile. Premete il pulsante on/off per
spegnere il termometro.Verificate che
quest'ultimo sia posizionato correttamente.
Premete nuovamente il pulsante on/off per
accendere il termometro ed eseguite
nuovamente la misurazione.
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Domanda Risposta

Il termometro
emette dei segnali
acustici al termine
della misurazione.
Che significato
hanno?

E possibile usare
miele o altre
sostanze dolci sul
succhietto?

Cosa si puo fare se
alcune parti del
termometro
risultano rotte (ad
esempio la punta
flessibile)?

| termometri non
funzionano. Perché?

Quando misurate la temperatura del vostro
bimbo, vengono emessi 2 tipi di segnali acustici
diversi al termine della misurazione. Questi
segnali acustici sono gli stessi per il termometro
a punta flessibile e per quello con succhietto.
Quando il termometro emette 10 segnali
acustici in 10 secondi, la temperatura misurata &
normale, ad esempio sotto i 37,8 °C. Quando
vengono emesse 3 serie di segnali acustici brevi
in 10 secondi, questo indica possibile febbre (ad
esempio una temperatura al di sopra dei 37,8
°O).

Non immergete mai la tettarella in sostanze
dolci o medicine, poiché potrebbero provocare
carie.

Non utilizzate i termometri se le parti che i
compongono risuftano rotte. In questo caso
devono essere gettati.

Le batterie potrebbero essere scariche. Per
istruzioni sulla sostituzione della batteria

del termometro dalla punta flessibile, vedere il
capitolo “Come sostituire la batteria”. La batteria
del termometro con succhietto non puo essere
sostituita. Quando la batteria & scarica |l
termometro deve essere gettato.
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Domanda Risposta

Verificate se l'unita di misurazione del
termometro con succhietto € collegata
correttamente al succhietto e bloccata in
posizione (ossia completamente girata fino al
simbolo di blocco).

E possibile Il termometro dalla punta flessibile non puo
sterilizzare i essere sterilizzato. E possibile bollire in acqua o
termometri? sterilizzare solo il succhietto e il cappuccio di

protezione del termometro con succhietto.
Prima della bollitura o della sterilizzazione,
rimuovete I'unita di misurazione. Per istruzioni su
come pulire i termometri, vedere il capitolo
“Pulizia”.
Il display non mostra Le batterie potrebbero essere scariche. Per
niente. Perché? istruzioni sulla sostituzione della batteria
del termometro dalla punta flessibile, vedere il
capitolo “Come sostituire la batteria”. La batteria
del termometro con succhietto non puo essere
sostituita. Quando la batteria € scarica il
termometro deve essere gettato.

La batteria del termometro dalla punta flessibile
potrebbe avere un falso contatto. Pulite la
batteria e la superficie di contatto con un cotton
floc. Lunita di misurazione del termometro con
succhietto non puod essere aperta.

La batteria del termometro dalla punta flessibile
potrebbe essere stata inserita al contrario.
Assicuratevi che il polo + sia rivolto verso ['alto.
Per istruzioni su come posizionare la batteria,
consultare il capitolo “Come sostituire la
batteria”.
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Domanda Risposta

La temperatura La temperatura misurata potrebbe essere

misurata dai leggermente diversa da quella di altri

termometri non & termometri. Le letture

precisa. della temperatura possono variare di 1 °C.

Perché la lettura La lettura della temperatura potrebbe non

della temperatura essere precisa perché il termometro con

del termometro con succhietto € stato rimosso troppo presto dalla

succhietto non e bocca del bimbo. Reinserite il succhietto nella

precisal bocca del bimbo ed eseguite nuovamente la
misurazione.

La lettura della temperatura potrebbe non
essere precisa se il bimbo ha assunto per via
orale un liquido caldo o freddo prima della
misurazione. Attendete 30 minuti prima di
inserire il succhietto nella bocca del bimbo.

Verificate se I'unita di misurazione del
termometro con succhietto € collegata
correttamente al succhietto e bloccata in
posizione (ossia completamente girata fino al
simbolo di blocco).
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Introducao

Parabéns pela sua compra e bem-vindo(a) a Philips AVENT! Para usufruir
de todas as vantagens da assisténcia da Philips AVENT, registe o seu
produto em www.philips.com/welcome.

O Conjunto de Termdmetro Digital Philips AVENT mede de forma

precisa e prdtica a temperatura corporal do seu bebé, quer por via oral,

axial ou rectal. A chupeta tradicional e o termdmetro chupeta destinam-
se a ser utilizados por criangas entre os O e os 12 meses. O termdmetro
digital com ponta flexivel destina-se a criancas e adultos de todas as
idades.

A combinagdo Unica de um termdémetro chupeta e de um termdmetro

digital com ponta flexivel permite-lhe escolher o método de medicao de

temperatura adequado ao seu bebé.

A caixa contém trés itens:

- Um termdmetro chupeta para medir de forma fidvel a temperatura
do seu bebé. E muito prético de utilizar e confortavel para o seu
bebé.

- Uma chupeta Freeflow padrdao para que o seu bebé se habitue a
forma.

- Um termdmetro digital com ponta flexivel para medir a temperatura
corporal do seu bebé, quer por via axial ou rectal, se quiser ficar mais
seguro.

Certifique-se de que segue as directivas de seguranca do capitulo

“Importante” ao utilizar estes itens, de forma a ndo expor a crianca a

quaisquer riscos.

Utilize o termdmetro chupeta para obter uma indicagdo da temperatura.

Utilize o termdémetro com ponta flexivel para determinar a temperatura

corporal real. Em caso de divida, consulte o seu médico.

Importante

Geral

- Os simbolos nos termdémetros tém o seguinte significado:

1 Este simbolo indica que tem de ler cuidadosamente o manual do
utilizador antes de utilizar o aparelho. Guarde o manual do utilizador
para uma eventual consulta futura (fig. 1).
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2

Este simbolo destina-se a identificar uma peca aplicada de tipo BF em
conformidade com IEC60601-1 (fig. 2).

Pela seguranca do seu filho AVISO!

Nunca prenda fitas ou fios a uma chupeta para evitar o risco de
estrangulamento.

Inspeccione cuidadosamente as chupetas antes de cada utilizagdo,
especialmente quando a crianga jd tiver dentes. Puxe as chupetas em
todas as direcgBes. Deite-as fora ao primeiro sinal de danos ou
deterioracao.

N3o guarde a chupeta exposta a luz solar directa ou perto de uma
fonte de calor, nem a coloque em desinfectante (“solucdo de
esterilizagdo”) durante mais tempo do que o recomendado, uma vez
que isto enfraguece a tetina.

Mantenha a tampa de protec¢do amovivel da tetina afastada das
criangas para evitar asfixia.

Antes da primeira utilizagdo, coloque em dgua a ferver durante 5
minutos, permita que arrefeca e aperte para libertar qualquer dgua
que tenha ficado na chupeta. Desta forma, garante a higiene.

Limpe antes de cada utilizagdo.

Nunca mergulhe a tetina em substancias doces ou medicamentos,
pois a crianca pode vir a sofrer de céries.

Substitua a chupeta a cada 4 semanas de utilizagao, por motivos de
seguranca e higiene.

No caso de uma das chupetas ficar alojada na boca, NAO ENTRE
EM PANICO. As chupetas n3o podem ser engolidas e foram
concebidas de forma a poder lidar com este tipo de situacdo. Retire-a
da boca com cuidado, o mais suavemente possivel.

Utilize sempre este produto sob a supervisao de um adulto. Manter
num recipiente seco fechado. As chupetas e tampas sdo adequadas
para todos os tipos de esterilizacdo convencionais. Lave bem as maos
e certifique-se de que as superficies estdo limpas antes de as colocar
em contacto com componentes esterilizados.

Exponha as argolas das chupetas nocturnas a luz antes de as utilizan
A chupeta pode ser limpa lavando com dgua quente.

NAO utilize agentes de limpeza abrasivos ou anti-bacterianos nas
chupetas. As combinagdes excessivas de detergentes poderdo
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provocar fendas nos componentes em pldstico. Caso isto ocorra,
substitua imediatamente a chupeta.

NAO esterilize a embalagem de exposicio.

Para mais conselhos acerca da limpeza, consulte o capftulo “Limpeza”.

Aviso

Nao mergulhe a unidade de medi¢do do termdmetro chupeta em
dgua ou em qualquer outro liquido. Nunca esterilize nem ferva

a unidade de medicdo.

Nunca abandone a crianga enquanto mede a sua temperatura com o
termdémetro chupeta ou com o termdémetro com ponta flexivel.

Os termémetros ndo devem ser utilizados por pessoas (incluindo
criancas) com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou
com falta de experiéncia e conhecimento, a ndo ser que |hes tenha
sido dada supervisdo ou instrugdes relativas a utilizacdo dos
termdémetros por uma pessoa responsavel pela sua seguranca.

As criangas devem ser vigiadas para assegurar que nao brincam com
os termdémetros.

Nunca utilize a unidade de medicdo do termdmetro chupeta
separadamente para evitar ferimentos.

N&o utilize o termdmetro chupeta como chupeta tradicional.

As tampas dos compartimentos das pilhas devem ser repostas
devidamente caso sejam removidas. Se estiverem soltas, a crianca
corre risco de sufocacgdo.

Cuidado

N3o deixe cair os termdmetros nem os exponha a choques.

Nao dobre nem desmonte a unidade de medicdo do

termdémetro chupeta ou a ponta do termdmetro com ponta flexivel.
N3o utilize o termdémetro se no visor aparecer o simbolo de pilha.
Isto significa que a pilha estd fraca e que as medi¢des podem ser
imprecisas.

Utilize apenas estes termdémetros para medir temperaturas corporais
em seres humanos.

Quando ndo estiver a utilizar, guarde a chupeta, o termémetro
chupeta e o termdémetro com ponta flexivel na caixa incluida.
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- Nao utilize este termdmetro chupeta Philips AVENT em combinagao
com pegas do anterior termdmetro chupeta Philips (SCH530).

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Estes termdmetros Philips AVENT estdo conformes a todas as normas
relacionadas com campos electromagnéticos (EMF). Se forem
manuseados correctamente e de acordo com as instrucdes deste manual
do utilizador, os termdmetros proporcionam uma utilizagdo segura, como
demonstrado pelas provas cientificas actualmente disponiveis.

Antes da primeira utilizacdo

Limpe a chupeta, o termdémetro chupeta e o termdémetro com ponta
flexivel antes da primeira utilizacdo. Consulte o capftulo ‘Limpeza'.

Utilizar o aparelho

Formas de utilizacio dos termémetros
A forma mais prdtica de medir a temperatura do bebé ¢ utilizando o
termdmetro chupeta de acordo com este manual do utilizador: Este
método proporciona uma indicagao fidvel. Se precisar de se certificar
(por exemplo, se a primeira temperatura medida for acima de 38°C),
pode utilizar entdo o termdémetro digital com ponta flexivel para fazer
uma medicdo por via axial (na axila) ou rectal (anal).

Nota:As medicées orais estdo normalmente entre 0,5 e 1 °C abaixo da
temperatura corporal real.

Temperatura de crianca
A temperatura de uma crianca estd normalmente entre 36,5 e 37,5°C.
Contudo, ndo se esqueca que a temperatura de uma crianca varia
consoante a idade, a actividade, a hora do dia, etc. Lembre-se também
que algumas doencas ndo apresentam febre como sintoma. A medi¢do da
temperatura ndo deve substituir uma consulta junto do médico. Ao
comunicar a temperatura da crianga a um profissional da saide, indique o
método de medicdo.
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Termometro chupeta

A forma mais prdtica de medir a temperatura do bebé € utilizando o
termdmetro chupeta. E também o método mais confortdvel para o bebé.

Naio utilize o termdémetro chupeta nos 30 minutos seguintes ao bebé
ter ingerido bebidas quentes ou frias, o que pode conduzir a uma
medigao incorrecta.

Naio utilize o termémetro chupeta como chupeta tradicional.

Verifique se a unidade de medicio do termdmetro chupeta estd
bem montada na chupeta (ou seja, rode completamente até a
posicao de fechado e bloqueado).

Se a unidade de medigdo nao estiver bem montada na chupeta, a
medi¢do pode ser imprecisa e a unidade de medi¢do por constituir
perigo de sufocagao.

Coloque a chupeta na boca do bebé durante cerca de 3 minutos
para deixar o termometro aquecer.
Se ndo o fizer, a temperatura medida por ser imprecisa.

Prima o botdo de ligar/desligar @ para activar o termémetro.

Nota: Pode premir o botdo de ligar/desligar enquanto a chupeta ainda estd
na boca do bebé, ou pode remover a chupeta, premir o botdo ligar/desligar e
colocar a chupeta novamente na boca do bebé.

Deixe a chupeta na boca do bebé até que o termémetro emita um
“bip”.
Consulte a seccdo ‘Sinais sonoros’ no final deste capitulo para conhecer o
significado dos “bips".
D O visor apresenta entio a temperatura medida e a indicagio
°C acende-se e permanece acesa.

Nota: Se, por alguma razdo, a temperatura ndo puder ser medida, o visor
apresenta ‘L’ ou ‘H’. Isto significa que a temperatura estd fora dos limites de
temperatura. Desligue o termometro, verifique se estd correctamente
posicionado e ligue-o novamente para reiniciar a medigdo.
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Retire o termometro chupeta da boca do bebé.
Nio deixe a crianga sozinha com o termémetro chupeta.
A Prima o botio de ligar/desligar @ para desactivar o termémetro.

Nota: Desligue o termometro apés a utilizagdo para poupar energia. Se ndo
desligar o termometro, este desliga-se automaticamente: apés 1 minuto se a
temperatura medida for de <32°C; ou apés 10 minutos se a temperatura
medida for de >32°C.

Termometro digital com ponta flexivel

Nio introduza o termémetro com ponta flexivel no ouvido nem no
nariz.

O termdmetro chupeta € tdo preciso como o termdmetro digital com
ponta flexivel e é mais prético de utilizar Contudo, como a medi¢do por
via anal é inerentemente mais precisa do que a medicdo por via oral, o
termdmetro digital com ponta flexivel permite-lhe ficar mais seguro da
medicdo.

Para uma medicdo por via rectal da temperatura do bebé, proceda da
seguinte forma:

Retire a tampa de protecgao do termémetro digital com ponta
flexivel.

Certifique-se de que a sonda metdlica da ponta flexivel continua bem

montada no termdmetro.

Sugestdo: Se disponivel, utilize capas higiénicas em pldstico especiais para
cobrir a ponta do termémetro (a venda na maioria das farmdcias).

Lubrifique a ponta do termémetro (ou capa higiénica) com vaselina.
A vaselina encontra-se a venda na maioria das farmadcias.

Nota: Ndo utilize vaselina de petréleo.
Prima o botio de ligar/desligar @ para activar o termémetro.
Deite o bebé de barriga para baixo ou de lado.

Com uma mao, separe as nadegas do bebé. Com a outra mao, faga
deslizar suavemente a ponta do termémetro nio mais do que 12
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mm no interior do recto. Se detectar qualquer resisténcia, pare de
imediato.
Segure com firmeza o bebé para que ndo possa rodar enquanto o
termdmetro estiver introduzido.

Nunca empurre a ponta flexivel demasiado no interior no anus.

A Mantenha o termémetro em posicio até emitir um “bip”.
Consulte a seccao ‘Sinais sonoros’' no final deste capitulo para conhecer o
significado dos "bips”.

Nota: Se, por alguma razdo, a temperatura ndo puder ser medida, o visor
apresenta ‘L’ ou ‘H’. Isto significa que a temperatura estd fora dos limites de
temperatura. Desligue o termometro, verifique se estd correctamente
posicionado e ligue-o novamente para reiniciar a medicdo.

Retire o termdémetro e leia a indicacao no visor.
[Ell Prima o botio de ligar/desligar @ para desactivar o termémetro.

Nota: Desligue o termometro apés a utilizagdo para poupar energia. Se ndo
desligar o termémetro, este desliga-se automaticamente: apds 1 minuto se a
temperatura medida for de <32°C; ou apés 10 minutos se a temperatura
medida for de >32°C.

Medicdo da temperatura numa crianca mais velha
Em criangas mais velhas e adultos, o termdmetro digital com ponta
flexivel também pode ser utilizado para medir a temperatura por via oral
(pela boca) ou axial (na axila).

Nao utilize o termémetro com ponta flexivel para medir a temperatura
por via oral em bebés.

Se o termdmetro tiver sido utilizado por via rectal ou na axila sem
capas higiénicas, ndo o utilize mais para medi¢des por via oral por
razdes de higiene, nem mesmo depois de o limpar.
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Sinais sonoros

Sinal Significado

10 bips em 10 segundos A temperatura medida é normal
(abaixo de 37,8 °C)

3 grupos de bips curtos em Possivel febre (temperatura medida

10 segundos acima dos 37,8 °C)

Informacdo da ultima temperatura

O termdmetro com chupeta e o termdémetro de ponta flexivel tm uma
funcdo de memdria. Quando o termdmetro chupeta e o termdmetro
digital de ponta flexivel s3o ligados, o visor mostra automaticamente a
dltima temperatura medida durante cerca de 2 segundos. O visor passa
entdo para a temperatura normal de 37°C.

Indicacdo de pilha fraca

Tanto o termdmetro chupeta como o termdmetro digital com ponta
flexivel possuem uma pilha de longa duragdo que deve durar entre 2 e 3
anos. Se aparecer no visor um simbolo de pilha, esta estd fraca. Substitua
a pilha do termdmetro digital com ponta flexivel (consulte o capftulo
“Substituicdo da pilha”).

Nota:A pilha do termémetro chupeta ndo pode ser substituida. Se a pilha
estiver gasta, descarte-se do termémetro chupeta.

Desactivacio automatica

O termdmetro chupeta e o termdmetro de ponta flexivel digital
desligam-se automaticamente: - apds 1 minuto se a temperatura medida
for de <32°C; - ou apds 10 se a temperatura medida for de >32°C.

Funcido de erro

Tanto o termdmetro chupeta como o termdmetro digital com ponta
flexivel possuem uma fun¢ao de erro. Em caso de avaria, o visor
apresenta um ‘Err’. Proceda da seguinte forma se tal acontecer:
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Prima o botio de ligar/desligar @ para desactivar o termémetro.

Prima o botdo de ligar/desligar @ para activar novamente o
termoémetro.

Nao utilize agentes de limpeza abrasivos, agentes de limpeza
antibacterianos, nem solventes quimicos.A concentragio excessiva de
agentes de limpeza pode eventualmente provocar rachas nos
componentes plasticos. Nao utilize as pecas rachadas.

Limpe a chupeta tradicional, o termémetro chupeta e o termémetro
com ponta flexivel apds cada utilizagdo para assegurar uma higiene
perfeita.

Tenha cuidado para ndo danificar as pegas ao limpa-las.

Limpeza do termémetro chupeta

Antes da primeira utilizagdo, lave e enxaglie exaustivamente a chupeta.
Limpe a chupeta antes de cada utilizagdo.

Antes de limpar, remova sempre a unidade de medigao da tetina e do

escudo.

Rode a unidade de medi¢do 90° para a esquerda relativamente ao
escudo.

Puxe a unidade de medicdo para fora da tetina e do escudo.

Nota:Tenha cuidado para ndo dobrar a ponta da sonda de medigdo.

Limpe a unidade de medi¢io do termémetro com um pano suave e
himido.

Nao mergulhe a unidade de medigao em agua.
Naio esterilize nem ferva a unidade de medicao.

Nao limpe a unidade de medi¢do na maquina da loi¢a, no microondas,
nem num esterilizador para microondas.
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Esterilize ou ferva a chupeta e a tampa de protecgao (nao a
unidade de medigao!).

A chupeta e a tampa de proteccdo adequam-se a todas as formas de

esterilizacio.

Esterilize utilizando um Esterilizador a Vapor Philips AVENT ou ferva em

dgua durante 5 minutos.

Se utilizar uma solucdo de esterilizacdo, siga as instru¢des da embalagem.

N3o deixe a chupeta na solugdo de esterilizacdo por mais tempo do que

o recomendado, pois pode enfraquecer a tetina.

Lave cuidadosamente as maos e certifique-se de que as superficies estao

limpas antes de qualquer contacto com componentes esterilizados.

ApOs a esterilizagao, deixe a chupeta arrefecer durante 5 minutos e
aperte para escorrer eventuais residuos de agua da tetina.Assim,
esta a assegurar o nivel de higiene.

Para montar novamente o termémetro chupeta:

Alinhe os blocos da unidade de medigao com as ranhuras
correspondentes na parte da tras do escudo.

Introduza a unidade de medigdo no escudo. Certifique-se de que a
ponta da sonda entra na cavidade no interior da tetina. (fig. 3)

Rode a unidade de medi¢do 90° para a direita para a posicionar e
bloquear.

Limpeza do termémetro com ponta flexivel

Nao esterilize nem ferva o termometro.

Nio limpe o termdémetro com ponta flexivel na maquina da loiga, no
microondas, nem num esterilizador para microondas.

Limpe o termémetro com ponta flexivel com um pano suave e
humido.

Limpeza da chupeta tradicional

Antes da primeira utilizagdo, lave e enxaglie exaustivamente a chupeta.
Limpe a chupeta antes de cada utilizagdo.
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Esterilize ou ferva a chupeta.

A chupeta e a tampa de proteccdo adequam-se a todas as formas de
esterilizacdo.

Esterilize utilizando um Esterilizador a Vapor Philips AVENT ou ferva em
dgua durante 5 minutos.

Se utilizar uma solugdo de esterilizacdo, siga as instrugdes da embalagem.
N3o deixe a chupeta na solugdo de esterilizacdo por mais tempo do que
o recomendado, pois pode enfraquecer a tetina.

Lave cuidadosamente as maos e certifique-se de que as superficies estdo
limpas antes de qualquer contacto com componentes esterilizados.

Ap6s a esterilizagdo, deixe a chupeta arrefecer durante 5 minutos
e aperte para escorrer eventuais residuos de agua da tetina. Assim,
esta a assegurar o nivel de higiene.

Limpeza da caixa

Nao esterilize a caixa.

Limpe a caixa com um pano himido.

Armazenamento

Pode utilizar a caixa para guardar a chupeta, o termdmetro chupeta e o
termdémetro com ponta flexivel, ou leva-los consigo quando viajar.

Coloque as capas de protecgdo na chupeta, no termémetro
chupeta e no termémetro com ponta flexivel apds a utilizagdo para
os manter limpos.

Guarde a chupeta, o termémetro chupeta e o termémetro com
ponta flexivel na caixa.

Coloque a caixa num local seguro e seco, afastado da luz directa do
sol e de fontes de calor.

Substituicdo da pilha

Engolir uma pilha tipo botdo é extremamente perigoso.
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As pilhas podem explodir se forem expostas a temperaturas elevadas
ou ao fogo.

Nunca tente recarregar a pilha.

Se o visor apresentar um simbolo de pilha, a pilha tem pouca carga.
Substitua a pilha do termémetro com ponta flexivel da forma descrita
anteriormente.

Nota:A pilha do termémetro chupeta ndo pode ser substituida. Se a pilha
estiver gasta, descarte-se do termometro chupeta.

Remova a tampa do compartimento das pilhas (fig. 4).
Utilize uma sonda isolada para retirar a pilha (p. ex., um palito).

Introduza uma nova pilha (LR41) com o pdlo + virado para
cima (fig. 5).

Volte a colocar a tampa do compartimento das pilhas (fig. 6).

Descarte-se da pilha gasta da forma correcta (consulte capitulo
‘Ambiente’).

- As pilhas n3o recarregdveis contém substancias que podem poluir o
ambiente. Ndo deite fora pilhas ndo recarregdveis com o lixo
doméstico normal; coloque-as num ponto de recolha oficial. Retire
sempre as pilhas ndo recarregdveis antes de se desfazer e entregar os
termdémetros num ponto de recolha oficial (fig. 7).

- Nao deite fora os termdmetros junto com o lixo doméstico normal
no final da sua vida Util, entregue-os num ponto de recolha oficial
para reciclagem. Ao fazé-lo, ajuda a preservar o ambiente (fig. 8).

Garantia e assisténcia

Se necessitar de reparagdes, informagdes ou se tiver problemas, visite o
Web site da Philips AVENT em www.philips.com/AVENT ou contacte o
Centro de Assisténcia ao Consumidor do seu pais (pode encontrar o
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nuimero de telefone no folheto de garantia mundial). Se ndo existir um
Centro de Assisténcia no seu pals, visite o seu representante Philips local.

Especificacoes técnicas

Termémetro Termémetro Chupeta
digital com ponta  chupeta AVENT
flexivel
Pilha 155V CC (LR41)  Pilha ndo -
substituivel

Duracdo da > 100 horas de > 100 horas de -

pilha funcionamento funcionamento
Limites de 32°C a429°C 32°C a429°C -
medicao
Precisao + 0,1 °C para + 0,1 °C para -
limite entre 35 °C  limite entre 35 °C
e 42°C e 42°C
Tamanho da - Adequada a Adequada
tetina recém-nascidos a recém-
nascidos
Conformidade  Conforme a Conforme a Conforme

MDD93/42/EEC MDD93/42/EEC ~ a EN1400

Perguntas mais frequentes

Este capftulo apresenta as perguntas mais frequentes sobre o
termdémetro. Se ndo conseguir encontrar a resposta a sua pergunta,
contacte o Centro de Atendimento ao Cliente do seu pas.
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Pergunta

Obtenho uma

leitura diferente
da temperatura

com um
termdémetro
chupeta e com
o termdémetro
digital com
ponta flexivel?

Qual é o
significado do
simbolo da
pilha no visor
do
termdmetro?

Posso substituir
as pilhas do
termdmetro?

O que significa
a indicagdo ‘Err’
no visor?

Resposta

Visto que a temperatura oral € ligeiramente inferior
a temperatura corporal, o termémetro chupeta
apresenta uma leitura 0,5 a 1°C inferior a leitura do
termdmetro digital com ponta flexivel.

Se o termdémetro apresentar um simbolo da pilha no
visor, a pilha estd vazia e precisa de ser substituida. S&
€ possivel substituir a pilha do termdémetro digital
com ponta flexivel. A pilha do termdémetro chupeta
ndo pode ser substituida e este tem de ser
eliminado, quando a pilha estiver vazia.

Pode substituir a pilha do termdmetro digital com
ponta flexivel. As instrugdes sobre este
procedimento encontram-se no capitulo
“Substituicdo da pilha". A pilha do termdmetro
chupeta ndo pode ser substituida. Quando a pilha
estd vazia, o termdémetro chupeta tem de ser
eliminado.

A indicacdo “Err” (Erro) pode ser apresentada no
visor do termdmetro digital com ponta flexivel e do
termdmetro chupeta e significa que existe uma
avaria. Prima o botdo de ligar/desligar para desligar o
termdmetro e volte a premi-lo para ligar novamente
o termdmetro. Efectue a medicdo de temperatura
da forma habitual.



Pergunta

O que significa
“Lo” ou“Hi" no

visor?

O termdémetro

emite sinais
SoNoros

quando termina

a medicdo. O
que significam
estes sinais
sonoros!

Posso utilizar
mel ou outras
substancias
doces na
chupeta?

O que posso
fazer quando
algumas pecas
dos
termémetros
estdo partidas
(p. ex., a ponta
flexivel)?
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Resposta

As indicagdes “Lo" (Baixa) ou "Hi" (Alta) no visor
significam que a temperatura ndo pode ser medida
visto que esta se encontra fora do intervalo de
temperatura. Prima o botdo de ligar/desligar para
desligar o termdmetro. Verifique se o termdmetro
estd posicionado correctamente. Prima novamente o
botdo de ligar/desligar para ligar o termdmetro e
reinicie a medicao.

Quando mede a temperatura do seu bebé, hd 2
tipos de sinais sonoros que sao emitidos quando a
medicdo estd concluida. Estes sinais sonoros sao
idénticos para o termdémetro digital com ponta
flexivel e para o termémetro chupeta. Quando o
termdmetro emite 10 sinais sonoros em 10
segundos, a temperatura medida € normal, ou seja,
inferior a 37,8°C. Quando ele emite 3 conjuntos de
sinais sonoros breves em 10 segundos, isto indica a
possibilidade de febre, ou seja, a temperatura medida
é superior a 37,8°C.

Nunca mergulhe a tetina em substancias doces ou
medicamentos, pois a crianga pode vir a sofrer de
caries.

Nao utilize os termdémetros se estiverem rachados.
Se os termdmetros estiverem danificados ou
partidos, tém de ser eliminados.
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Os As pilhas dos termdmetros poderdo estar gastas.
termdémetros Para instrucdes sobre como substituir a pilha do
ndo funcionam.  termdmetro digital com ponta flexivel, consulte o
Qual é o capitulo “Substituicdo da pilha". A pilha do
problema? termdmetro chupeta ndo pode ser substituida.

Quando a bateria estiver vazia, o termdémetro
chupeta tem de ser eliminado.

Verifique se a unidade de medicdo do termdémetro
chupeta estd firmemente fixa a chupeta e bloqueada
na posi¢ao correcta, ou seja, rodada até ao simbolo
de blogueio.

Posso esterilizar  N&o pode esterilizar o termdémetro digital com

0s ponta flexivel. S6 pode ferver ou esterilizar a

termdmetros!  chupeta e a tampa de proteccdo do termdémetro
chupeta. Certifique-se de que retira a unidade de
medicao antes de ferver ou esterilizar o termdémetro
chupeta. Para mais instru¢des sobre como limpar os
termdmetros, consulte o capitulo “Limpeza”.

O visor ndo As pilhas dos termdmetros poderdo estar gastas.

apresenta nada.  Para instrugdes sobre como substituir a pilha do

Qual é a causa? termdmetro digital com ponta flexivel, consulte o
capfitulo “Substituicdo da pilha”. A pilha do
termdmetro chupeta ndo pode ser substituida.
Quando a bateria estiver vazia, 0 termometro
chupeta tem de ser eliminado.

A pilha do termdmetro digital com ponta flexivel
pode estar a fazer mau contacto. Limpe a pilha e a
superficie de contacto com uma cotonete. Tenha em
atencdo que a unidade de medi¢do do termdémetro
chupeta nao pode ser aberta.
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Pergunta Resposta

A pilha do termémetro digital com ponta flexivel
pode ter sido colocada incorrectamente. Certifique-
se de que o pdlo + estd voltado para cima. Para
instrugdes sobre como colocar a pilha, consulte o
capftulo “Substituicdo da pilha.

A temperatura A temperatura medida pode diferir ligeiramente da
medida do dos termdmetros que tem em casa. As medicdes de
termdémetro temperatura podem divergir em cerca de 1°C.

ndo € exacta.

Porque é que a A leitura da temperatura pode ser imprecisa por ter

leitura da retirado o termdémetro chupeta da boca do bebé
temperatura no  demasiado cedo.Volte a colocar a chupeta na boca
termdémetro do bebé e repita a medicao.

chupeta ndo é

exacta’

A leitura da temperatura também pode ser
imprecisa se o bebé tiver ingerido liquidos quentes
ou frios antes da medicao da temperatura. Aguarde
30 minutos antes de colocar a chupeta na boca do
bebé.

Verifigue se a unidade de medicao do termdmetro
chupeta estd firmemente fixa a chupeta e bloqueada
na posicao correcta, ou seja, rodada até ao simbolo
de blogueio.



Uriintimizii satin aldiginiz icin tesekkir ederiz; Philips AVENT'e hos

geldiniz! Philips AVENT tarafindan sunulan destekten tam faydalanmak icin

UriinUintizU kaydettirin:www.philips.com/welcome.

Philips AVENT Dijital Termometre Seti, bebeginizin viicut isisini agizdan,

koltuk altindan ve rektumdan dogru olarak ve rahatca &lcer. Normal

emzik ve emzik termometre, 0-12 aylik bebeklerde kullanim icin uygundur.

Dijital esnek uglu termometre, cocuklar ve her yastan yetiskinler icin

uygundur.

Emzik termometre ve dijital, esnek uglu termometrenin essiz

kombinasyonu, atesini dlgme ydntemi icin bebeginize en uygun secenegi

sunar.

Saklama kutusunda Ug parca bulunur:

- Emzik termometre bebeginizin atesini glivenilir sekilde &lcer: Bebeginiz
icin kullanimi kolay ve rahattir

- Bebeginizin sekle alismasi i¢in normal Freeflow emzik.

- Aynica glivence istiyorsaniz, bebeginizin viicut isisini koltuk altindan
veya rektumdan olgmek icin dijital esnek uglu bir termometre.

Cocugunuzu herhangi bir riske maruz birakmamak icin, bu Griinleri

kullanirken ‘Onemli’ boltimiinde verilen giivenlik talimatlarina mutlaka

uyun.

Emzik termometreyi, bir isi gdstergesi elde etmek icin kullanin. Esnek uclu

termometreyi, gercek viicut isisini belirlemek icin kullanin. Herhangi bir

sUpheniz olursa doktorunuza danisin.

Genel

Termometrelerdeki simgeler, asagidaki anlama gelir:

Bu simge, cihazi kullanmadan &nce kullanicr kilavuzunu dikkatlice
okumaniz gerektigini gdsterir. Kullanicr kilavuzunu gelecekte basvurmak
tzere saklayin (Sek. 1).

Bu simge, [IEC60601-1"e uygun bir tip BF'yi tanimlamak icin

kullanilir (Sek. 2).

N
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Cocugunuzun giivenligi icin UYARI!

Emziklere hicbir zaman kurdele, ip vb. takmayin, cocugunuz bunlarla
bogulabilir

Her kullanimdan &nce, dzellikle de bebegin disleri ¢cikmissa, dikkatle
kontrol edin. Emzigi her yéne cekin. llk hasar veya zayiflik belirtisinde
emzigi atin.

Meme kismi yipranabileceginden, emzigi dogrudan glines isigl aftinda
ya da sl kaynaklarinin yakininda birakmayin veya dezenfektan
(“'sterilizasyon sollsyonu”) i¢inde dnerilenden daha uzun siire
tutmayin.

Bogulmayi dnlemek icin emzigin ¢ikarilabilir koruyucu kapagini
cocuklardan uzak tutun.

ilk kullanimdan énce 5 dakika kaynar suda birakin, ardindan sogumasini
bekleyin ve emzigi sikarak kalan suyu bosaltin. Bu, hijyeni garanti
edecektir

Her kullanimdan &nce temizleyin.

Meme kismini kesinlikle tath maddelere veya ilaclara batirmayin,
cocugunuzun disleri ¢lrlyebilir

Guvenlik ve hijyen nedenleriyle, emzigi 4 haftalik kullanimdan sonra
degistirin.

Emziklerin agiz icinde kalmasi durumunda PANIK YAPMAYIN: emzikler
yutulamaz ve bu tir durumlarla basa ¢ikmak tzere tasarlanmistin
Dikkatle ve mimkiin oldugunca nazik bir sekilde agizdan ¢ikarin.

Bu Uriinl her zaman yetiskin gézetiminde kullanin. Kuru, kapali bir
kapta saklayin. Emzikler ve kapaklar yaygin olarak kullanilan tim
sterilizasyon yontemlerine uygundur: Ellerinizi tamamen yikayin ve
sterilize edilmis parcalarla temas etmeden &nce yizeylerin temiz
oldugundan emin olun.

Gece emziklerini kullanmadan 6nce saplarini isiga tutun.

Emzik ilik suyla yikanarak temizlenebilir

Emziklerde asindirici temizlik malzemeleri veya antibakteriyel
temizleyiciler KULLANMAYIN.Yogun deterjan bilesimi kullaniimasi
plastik parcalarin ¢atlamasina neden olabilir Bu durum gerceklesirse,
emziginizi derhal degistirin.

Muhafazayi sterilize ETMEYIN.

Temizleme ile ilgili daha fazla dneri icin bkz. Temizleme' balim.



98 TURKGE

Uyari

- Emzik termometrenin &l¢lim Unitesini suya veya herhangi bir siviya
batirmayin. Olclim initesini kesinlikle sterilize etmeyin veya
kaynatmayin.

- Emzik termometre veya esnek uglu termometre ile atesini dlcerken
cocugunuzu kesinlikle yalniz birakmayin.

- Bu termometreler, kendilerinden sorumlu kisilerin nezareti veya
talimatlar disinda, fiziksel, motor veya zihinsel becerileri gelismemis
veya bilgi ve tecriibe agisindan eksik kisiler tarafindan (cocuklar da
dahil) kullaniimamalidir

- Cocuklarin termometrelerle oynamasina izin vermeyin.

- Yaralanmay! 6nlemek icin, emzik termometrenin &lgim Unitesini ayr
olarak kullanmayin.

- Emzik termometreyi normal emzik olarak kullanmayin.

- Pil bolmesi kapagr ¢ikanlmissa, diizglin sekilde geri takilmalidin Gevsek
olmasi durumunda, cocugunuzun bogazina kagabilir

Dikkat

- Termometreleri distirmeyin veya carpmalara maruz birakmayin.

- Emzik termometrenin dl¢lim Unitesini veya esnek uclu termometre
ucunu bikmeyin veya sékmeyin.

- Gosterge pil simgesi gbsteriyorsa termometreyi kullanmayin. Bu simge,
pilin zayif oldugu anlamina gelir ve 6lcim hatali olacaktir:

- Butermometreleri yalnizca insanlarin viicut isisini dlgmek igin kullanin.

- Kullaniimadigi zaman emzigj, emzik termometreyi ve esnek uglu
termometreyi birlikte verilen saklama kutusunda saklayin.

- Philips AVENT emzik termometreyi, eski Philips emzik termometre
(SCH530) parcalariyla birlikte kullanmayin.

Elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF)
Bu Philips AVENT termometreler; elektromanyetik alanlarla (EMA) ilgili
tUm standartlara uygundur. Termometreler, geregi gibi ve bu kilavuzdaki
talimatlara uygun sekilde kullanildiginda, bugtintin bilimsel verilerine gbre
kullanimi glivenlidir:
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Ik kullanimdan 6nce

Ik kullanimdan &nce emzigj, emzik termometreyi ve esnek uglu
termometreyi temizleyin. Bkz. bolim Temizlik'.

Cihazin kullanimi

Termometreleri kullanma yollar
Bebeginizin atesini Slcmenin en rahat yolu, emzik termometreyi bu
kilavuza gore kullanmaktir Bu ydntem, glivenilir bir gosterge saglar Ayrica
glivenceye ihtiya¢c duyarsaniz (6rnegin ilk dlgdlen 1s1 38 C*'nin
Uzerindeyse), koltuk altindan veya rektumdan ol¢lim almak icin dijital
esnek uglu termometreyi kullanabilirsiniz.

Dikkat:Agizdan yapilan élciimler genellikle, gercek viicut isisindan 0,5 - 1 C°
daha diisiiktiir.

Cocuklarin viicut isisi
Bir cocugun viicut isisi normalde 36,5 - 37,5 C° araligindadir Ancak,
cocuklarin viicut isilarinin yas, etkinlik, gtindn belli saatleri vb. etkenlere bagl
olarak degisebilecegini unutmayin. Ayrica, bazi hastaliklarda belirti olarak
ylksek ates gérilmedigini de unutmayin. Doktorunuza danismak yerine
sadece ates Olclimiyle yetinmemelisiniz. Bir uzmana ¢ocugunuzun atesini
bildirirken, 8l¢lim ydntemini belirtin.

Emzik termometre

Bebeginizin atesini lgmenin en rahat yolu, emzik termometreyi
kullanmaktir: Bu bebek icin de en rahat yéntemdir.

hatali dlgiime neden olacagindan, bebeginiz sicak veya soguk bir seyler
ictikten sonra 30 dakika siireyle emzik termometreyi kullanmayin.

Emzik termometreyi normal emzik olarak kullanmayin.

Emzik termometre ol¢lim (nitesinin, emzige iyice oturup
oturmadigini (orn. tam olarak kapali kilit konumuna gevrilmis)
kontrol edin.
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Olgiim iinitesi emzige siki sekilde oturmamissa, dlgiim hatali olabilir ve
olglim Unitesi bogulma tehlikesi olusturabilir.

Termometrenin isinmasi icin emzigi, yaklasik 3 dakika siireyle
bebeginizin agzinda kalmasini saglayin.
Bunu yapmazsaniz, &lclilen isi hatali olabilir.

Termometreyi calistirmak igin agma/kapama digmesine @ basin.

Dikkat: Emzik bebeginizin agzindayken agmalkapama diigmesine
basabilirsiniz veya emzigi ¢ikardiktan sonra agmalkapama diigmesine basip,
emzigi tekrar bebeginizin agzina yerlestirebilirsiniz.

Termometre sesli uyari verene kadar emzigi bebeginizin agzinda
tutun.

Sesli sinyallerin anlami igin, bu bélimin sonundaki ‘Sesli sinyaller’

bolimine bakin.

D Gosterge, lclilen syl gosterir ve C° gostergesi stirekli olarak yanar.

Dikkat: Herhangi bir nedenle ates olctilemiyorsa, gostergede ‘Lo’ veya ‘Hi’
goriintiilenir. Bu, atesin isi1 araligi disinda oldugu anlamina gelir. Termometreyi
kapatin, diizgiin sekilde yerlestirilip yerlestirilmedigini kontrol edin ve 6lgiimii
yeniden baslatmak icin tekrar agin.

Emzik termometreyi bebeginizin agzindan gikarin.
Bebegi, emzik termometre ile yalniz birakmayin.
A Termometreyi kapatmak igin agma/kapama diigmesine @ basin.

Dikkat: Pil giiciinden tasarruf etmek amaciyla, kullandiktan sonra
termometreyi kapatin. Kapatmazsaniz, termometre asagidaki durumlarda
otomatik olarak kapanir:-olgiilen ates < 32 C° ise 1 dakika sonra veya
olciilen ates > 32 C° ise 10 dakika sonra.

Dijital esnek u¢lu termometre

Esnek uglu termometreyi kulaga veya burna sokmayin.

Emzik termometre, dijital esnek uclu termometre kadar dogrudur ve
kullanimi daha kolaydir. Ancak, rektal él¢im dogal olarak agizdan yapilan
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dlcimden daha dogru oldugu icin, dijital esnek uglu termometre size
glivence verin
Bebeginizin atesini rektumdan &l¢mek icin asagidakileri uygulayin:

Dijital esnek uglu termometrenin koruma kapagini gikarin.
Esnek u¢ metal probunun termometreye diizglin sekilde takili oldugundan
emin olun.

Ipucu:Varsa, termometrenin ucuna gegirmek icin 6zel plastik hijyenik
kapaklar kullanin (bu kapaklar ¢ogu eczanede bulunabilir).

Termometrenin ucunu (veya hijyenik kapagi), suda ¢oziinen bir jel ile
yaglayin.

Suda ¢ézlinen jelleri cogu eczanede bulabilirsiniz.

Dikkat:Vazelin kullanmayin.

Termometreyi ¢alistirmak igin agma/kapama diigmesine © basin.

Bebegi sirt Ustii veya yan yatirin.

Bir elinizle, bebegin kaba etlerini ayirin. Diger elinizle,
termometrenin ucunu 12 mm’den (1/2 ing) daha fazla olmamak
kaydiyla rektuma sokun. Herhangi bir direngle karsilasirsaniz, derhal
durun.

Termometre icerdeyken dénmemesi icin bebegi sikica tutun.

Esnek ucu aniise ¢ok fazla sokmayin.

A Sesli uyari verene kadar termometreyi yerinde tutun.
Sesli sinyallerin anlami igin, bu bélimin sonundaki ‘Sesli sinyaller’
bolimine bakin.

Dikkat: Herhangi bir nedenle ates olctilemiyorsa, gostergede ‘Lo’ veya ‘Hi’
goriintiilenir. Bu, atesin isi aralgi disinda oldugu anlamina gelir. Termometreyi
kapatin, diizgiin sekilde yerlestirilip yerlestirilmedigini kontrol edin ve 6lgiimii
yeniden baslatmak igin tekrar agin.

Termometreyi ¢ikarin ve gostergeyi okuyun.

Bl Termometreyi kapatmak igin agma/kapama diigmesine @ basin.



102 TURKCE

Dikkat: Pil gtictinden tasarruf etmek amaciyla, kullandiktan sonra
termometreyi kapatin. Kapatmazsaniz, termometre asagidaki durumlarda
otomatik olarak kapanir:-6l¢iilen ates < 32 C° ise 1 dakika sonra veya
olciilen ates > 32 C° ise 10 dakika sonra.

Daha biiyiik cocuklarin atesinin Sl¢iilmesi
Daha biylk ¢ocuklar ve yetiskinler icin, dijital esnek uclu termometre oral
yoldan (agizdan) ve koltuk altindan ates dlgmek icin kullanilabilir.

Esnek uglu termometreyi, bebeklerde agizdan ates 6lgmek icin
kullanmayin.

Termometre, hijyenik kapak olmadan rektumdan veya koltuk altindan
ates 6lgmek icin kullanildiysa, hijyenik nedenlerden dolay1 termometreyi,
temizlendikten sonra bile agizdan ates olgmek igin kullanmayin.

Sesli sinyaller

Sinyal Anlami

10 saniye icinde 10 sesli uyan  Olciilen ates normal (37,8 °C'nin
altinda)

10 saniye icinde 3 set kisa sesli  Olasi ates (6lgllen ates 37,8 °C'nin
uyarl Uzerinde)

Ozellikler

Son ates dl¢iimiinii hatirlatma

Emzik termometre ve dijital esnek uclu termometre, hafiza fonksiyonuna
sahiptir Emzik termometre ve dijital esnek uclu termometre acildiginda, en
son OSlcllen ates ekranda yaklasik 2 saniye gosterilin Ardindan, ekranda
normal viicut sicakligi olan 37 °C gosterilin

Diislik pil gostergesi

Emzik termometre ve dijital esnek uclu termometre, 2 - 3 yil dayanan
uzun 6mirll bir pile sahiptin Gostergede pil simgesi gériintlleniyorsa, pil
zayiftir Esnek uglu termometrenin pilini degistirin (bkz. bolim ‘Pilin
degistirilmesi’).
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Dikkat: Emzik termometrenin pili degistirilemez. Pil bittiginde emzik
termometreyi atin.

Otomatik kapanma

Emzik termometre ve dijital esnek uglu termometre asagidaki durumlarda
otomatik olarak kapanir: - lgtilen ates < 32 C° ise 1 dakika sonra; - veya,
Slcllen ates > 32 C° ise 10 dakika sonra.

Hata fonksiyonu

Hem emzik termometre hem de dijital esnek uclu termometre bir hata
fonksiyonuna sahiptir Ariza durumunda, géstergede ‘Err’ mesaji
gorintilenir. Bu durumda asagidakileri uygulayin:

Termometreyi kapatmak igin agma/kapama diigmesine @ basin.

Termometreyi tekrar galistirmak igin agma/kapama diigmesine ©
basin.

Temizleme

Asindirici temizlik malzemeleri, antibakteriyel temizlik malzemeleri veya
kimyasal ¢oziiciiler kullanmayin. Temizlik malzemelerinin asiri derisimi,
plastik parcalarin catlamasina neden olabilir. Catlamis parcalari
kullanmayin.

Optimum hijyen saglamak igin normal emzigi, emzik termometreyi ve
esnek uglu termometreyi her kullanimdan sonra temizleyin.
Temizlerken parcalara hasar vermemeye dikkat edin.

Emzik termometrenin temizlenmesi

ilk kullanimdan &nce, iyice yikayin ve durulayin.
Her kullanimdan 6nce emzigi temizleyin.

Temizlemeden once, 6lglim Unitesini her zaman meme kismindan ve
emzik korumasindan gikarin.

Olgiim iinitesini, emzik korumasina gore saat yoniiniin tersine 90°
gevirin.
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Olciim unitesini meme kismindan ve emzik korumasindan cekerek
cikarin.

Dikkat: Olgiim probunun ucunu biikmemeye dikkat edin.

Termometre Olglim unitesini, nemli ve yumusak bir bezle silerek
temizleyin.

Olgiim iinitesini kesinlikle suya batirmayin.
Olgiim iinitesini sterilize etmeyin veya kaynatmayin.

Olgiim iinitesini bulasik makinesinde, mikrodalga firinda veya mikrodalga
sterilizasyon cihazinda temizlemeyin.

Emzigi ve koruma kapagini (dlglim Unitesini degil!) sterilize edin
veya kaynatin.

Emzik ve koruyucu kapak, her turlu sterilizasyon yéntemi igin uygundur,

Philips AVENT Buharli Sterilizasyon Cihazi ile sterilize edin veya 5 dakika

boyunca suda kaynatin.

Sterilizasyon solUsyonu kullaniyorsaniz, ambalajdaki talimatlar izleyin.

Meme kismini asindiracagindan, emzikleri dnerilenden daha uzun stre

sterilizasyon sollsyonu iginde birakmayin.

Sterilize edilmis parcalarla temas etmeden &nce ellerinizi yikayin ve

ylzeylerin temiz oldugundan emin olun.

Sterilizasyondan sonra, emzigi 5 dakika sogumaya birakin ve meme
kisminda kalan suyu sikarak gikarin. Bu, hijyen saglamak icindir.

Emzik termometreyi sokmek icin:

Olgiim iinitesi bloklarini, emzik korumasinin arkasindaki yuvalarla
hizalayin.

Olciim iinitesini emzik korumasina takin. Prob ucunun meme
kismina girdiginden emin olun. (Sek. 3)

Olgiim {initesini yerine oturtmak igin, saat ydniinde 90° evirin.

Esnek uclu termometrenin temizlenmesi

Termometreyi sterilize etmeyin veya kaynatmayin.
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Esnek uglu termometreyi bulagik makinesinde, mikrodalga firinda veya
mikrodalga sterilizasyon cihazinda temizlemeyin.

Esnek uglu termometreyi, nemli ve yumusak bir bezle silerek
temizleyin.

Normal emzigin temizlenmesi

ik kullanimdan &nce, iyice yikayin ve durulayin.
Her kullanimdan 6nce emzigi temizleyin.

Emzigi sterilize edin veya kaynatin.

Emzik ve koruyucu kapak, her tirll sterilizasyon yéntemi igin uygundur.
Philips AVENT Buharli Sterilizasyon Cihazi ile sterilize edin veya 5 dakika
boyunca suda kaynatin.

Sterilizasyon solUsyonu kullaniyorsaniz, ambalajdaki talimatlar izleyin.
Meme kismini asindiracagindan, emzikleri énerilenden daha uzun stre
sterilizasyon sollsyonu iginde birakmayin.

Sterilize edilmis parcalarla temas etmeden &nce ellerinizi yikayin ve
ylzeylerin temiz oldugundan emin olun.

Sterilizasyondan sonra, emzigi 5 dakika sogumaya birakin ve meme
kisminda kalan suyu sikarak gikarin. Bu, hijyen saglamak icindir.

Saklama kutusunun temizlenmesi

Saklama kutusunu sterilize etmeyin.

Saklama kutusunu nemli bezle silerek temizleyin.

Saklama kutusunu, emzik, emzik termometre ve esnek uglu termometreyi
saklamak veya seyahat ederken bunlan yaninizda tasimak igin
kullanabilirsiniz.

Kullanimdan sonra temiz tutmak igin, emzik, emzik termometre ve
esnek uglu termometrenin koruma kapaklarini takin.

Emzigi, emzik termometreyi ve esnek uglu termometreyi saklama
kutusunda saklayin.
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Saklama kutusunu, dogrudan giines is1g1 ve isi kaynaklarindan uzaga,
glivenli ve kuru bir yere koyun.

Pilin degistirilmesi
Dugme pilin yutulmasi son derece tehlikelidir.
Piller yiiksek sicakliklara veya atese maruz birakildiginda patlayabilir.
Pili sarj etmeye kalkismayin.

Gostergede pil simgesi goriintlleniyorsa, pil bitmek tzeredir
Esnek uclu termometrenin pilini, asagida agiklanan sekilde degistirin.

Dikkat: Emzik termometrenin pili degistirilemez. Pil bittiginde emzik
termometreyi atin.

Pil bolmesinin kapagini ¢ikarin (Sek. 4).
Pili ¢cikarmak igin, kiirdan gibi yalitimli bir nesne kullanin.

+ kutbu yukari bakacak sekilde yeni bir pil (LR41)
yerlestirin (Sek. 5).

Pil bolmesinin kapagini geri takin (Sek. 6).
Eski pili uygun sekilde atin (bkz. bolim ‘Cevre).

- Sarj edilemeyen piller, cevre kirliligine neden olabilecek maddeler
icermektedir: Sarj edilemeyen pilleri normal ev atiklarinizla birlikte
atmayin; bunun yerine resmi pil toplama noktalarina teslim edin.
Termometreleri resmi bir toplama noktasina teslim etmeden &nce,
sarj edilemeyen pilleri mutlaka ¢ikarin (Sek. 7).

- Kullanim 6mri sonunda, termometreleri normal ev atiklarinizla birlikte
atmayin; bunun yerine, geri dénisiim igin resmi toplama noktalarina
teslim edin. Béylece, cevrenin korunmasina yardimci
olursunuz (Sek. 8).
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Garanti ve servis

Servise ya da daha fazla bilgiye ihtiya¢ duyarsaniz veya bir sorunla
karsilasirsaniz, www.philips.com/AVENT adresindeki Philips AVENT
Internet sitesini ziyaret edin veya Ulkenizde bulunan Philips Mdsteri
Merkeziyle iletisim kurun (telefon numarasini diinya capinda gecerli
garanti belgesinde bulabilirsiniz). Ulkenizde bir Miisteri Merkezi yoksa,
yerel Philips bayisine basvurun.

Teknik spesifikasyonlar

Dijital esnek uglu  Emzik termometre  Philips

termometre AVENT
emzik
Pil 1,55VDC (LR41) Pil degistirilemez -
Pil dmri > 100 calisma saati > 100 calisma saati -
Olciim 32°C-429 °C 32°C-429 °C -
araligi
Dogruluk ~ 35°C-42°Caraligr  35°C -42°Caralig -
icin £ 0,1°C icin £ 0,1°C
Meme - Yeni dogmus Yeni dogmus
boyutu bebekler i¢in uygun  bebekler icin
uygun
Uyumluluk  MDD93/42/EEC'ye  MDD93/42/EECye  EN1400'e
uygundur uygundur uygundur

Sikca sorulan sorular

Bu bélimde termometreler hakkinda en sik sorulan sorular bulunmaktadir:
Sorunuzun cevabini burada bulamiyorsaniz, Ulkenizdeki Mdsteri Hizmetleri
Merkezine basvurun.
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Emzik
termometre ile
yaptigim &l¢limde
dijital esnek uglu
termometreye
gore farkli bir
deger mi elde
ederim?

Termometre
ekranindaki pil
simgesi ne
anlama geliyor?

Termometrelerin
pilini kendim
degistirebilir
miyim?

Ekranda
gosterilen ‘Err’
mesajl ne anlama
geliyor?

Ekranda
gosterilen ‘Lo’
veya ‘Hi' ne
anlama geliyor?

Agiz ici sicaklik viicudun gercek sicakligindan biraz
dustk oldugundan, emzik termometre esnek uglu
termometreye gore 0,5 - 1°C daha dustk bir deger
gosterin

Ekranda pil simgesi gosteriliyorsa pil bitmek tzeredir
ve degistirimesi gerekir Sadece esnek uglu
termometrenin pili degistirilebilin Emzik
termometrenin pili degistirilemediginden, pili
bittiginde atimalidir

Esnek uclu termometrenin pilini kendiniz
degistirebilirsiniz. Pil degistirme hakkinda talimatlar
icin ‘Pilin degistiriimesi’ bolimune basvurun. Emzik
termometrenin pili degistirilemez. Pil bittiginde
emzik termometre atilmalidin

Esnek uclu ve emzik termometre ekraninda
gosterilen ‘Err’ mesaji bir ariza oldugu anlamina gelir
Acma/kapama diigmesine basarak termometreyi
kapatin ve agma/kapama digmesine tekrar basarak
acin. Normal yolla atesi 6lctn.

Ekranda gosterilen ‘Lo’ veya ‘Hi' mesajlari, atesin
belirtilen aralik disinda olmasi nedeniyle
Olcllemeyecegi anlamina gelir Agma/kapama
dugmesine basarak termometreyi kapatin.
Termometrenin diizglin yerlestirildiginden emin
olun. A¢ma/kapama digmesine tekrar basarak
termometreyi agin ve SlgimU yeniden baslatin.
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Olctim Bebeginizin atesini Slgerken, ates olctldikten sonra
tamamlandiginda 2 farkli uyari sesi duyulur Bunlar esnek uclu ve
termometreden  emzik termometrelerde aynidir. Termometre 10
uyan sesi geliyor.  saniye icinde 10 uyari sesi veriyorsa, dlcllen ates

Bunun anlami normaldir; yani 37,8°C'nin altindadir. 10 saniye

nedir? icinde 3 kez kisa uyan sesi veriyorsa, bebeginizin
atesi ylksek olabilir; yani lgilen ates 37,8°C'nin
lzerindedir

Emzigi bal veya Meme kismini kesinlikle tath maddelere veya ilaclara

baska bir tatli batirmayin, cocugunuzun disleri ¢lrlyebilir

maddeye

batirabilir miyim?

Termometrenin  Herhangi bir pargasi bozulursa termometreleri
bazi parcalar kesinlikle kullanmayin. Termometreler hasar goriir
(6rnegin esnek veya bozulursa, atilmalan gerekir:

uc) bozulursa ne

yapmaliyim?

Termometreler Piller bitmis olabilir. Esnek uclu termometrenin
calismiyor. pilinin degistiriimesi hakkinda talimatlar icin ‘Pilin
Nedeni ne degistiriimesi’ bolimine basvurun. Emzik
olabilir? termometrenin pili degistirilemez. Pil bittiginde

emzik termometre atilmalidir.

Emzik termometrenin Sl¢iim Unitesinin emzige
sikica takilmis ve yerine kilitlenmis oldugundan emin
olun; yani lciim Unitesi ‘kapal kilit' simgesine kadar
dondurdlmelidir,
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Termometreleri
sterilize edebilir
miyim?

Ekranda hicbir
gorintl yok.
Nedeni ne
olabilir?

Termometrelerin
Olctligu ates
dogru degil.

Emzik
termometrenin
gosterdigi ates
degeri neden
dogru degil?

Esnek uclu termometreyi sterilize edemezsiniz.
Sadece emzik termometrenin emzigini ve koruyucu
kapagini kaynatabilir veya sterilize edebilirsiniz.
Kaynatmadan veya sterilize etmeden once dlglim
Unitesini cikarin. Termometrelerin temizlenmesi
hakkinda talimatlar icin “Temizlik’ bolimiine
basvurun.

Piller bitmis olabilir. Esnek uclu termometrenin
pilinin degistiriimesi hakkinda talimatlar icin ‘Pilin
degistirimesi’ bolimine basvurun. Emzik
termometrenin pili degistirilemez. Pil bittiginde
emzik termometre atilmalidir.

Esnek uclu termometrenin pili iyi temas
saglamiyordur: Pili ve temas ylzeyini pamuklu bir
bezle temizleyin. Emzik termometrenin dlciim
Unitesinin agilamadigini unutmayin.

Esnek uclu termometrenin pilini yanlis yerlestirmis
olabilirsiniz. + kutup yukar gelmelidir: Pil degistirme
hakkinda talimatlar icin ‘Pilin degistirilmesi’ bélumiine
basvurun.

Olciilen ates evinizdeki termometrelerden biraz
farkli olabilir Ates degerleri 1°C oynama gosterebilin

Emzik termometreyi bebeginizin agzindan ¢ok
erken ¢ikardiginizdan, dlcllen ates dogru olmayabilir
Emzigi tekrar bebeginizin agzina yerlestirin ve tekrar
Oletn.



TURKCE 111

Atesi dlclilmeden hemen énce bebek sicak veya
soguk bir sivi almissa, dlcllen ates degeri dogru
olmayabilir Emzigi bebeginizin agzina yerlestirmeden
once 30 dakika bekleyin..

Emzik termometrenin &lciim Unitesinin emzige
sikica takilmis ve yerine kilitlenmis oldugundan emin
olun; yani &lcim Unitesi ‘kapali kilit' simgesine kadar
dénddirtlmelidir
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